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EXPLANATORY NOTE 

Effective after the close of business on March 31, 2015, Business First Bancshares, Inc., the parent company of Business First 
Bank, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, completed its previously announced acquisition (the “Acquisition”) of American Gateway Financial 
Corporation (“American Gateway”), the parent company of American Gateway Bank, Baton Rouge, Louisiana. Because the 
Acquisition became effective after the close of business on March 31, 2015, the financial statements included in this Quarterly Report 
on Form 10-Q are not consolidated with those of American Gateway and do not otherwise reflect the effects of the Acquisition.  
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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Item 1. Financial Statements  
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BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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March 31, 

2015   
December 31,

2014

ASSETS    
Cash and Due from Banks   $ 31,483   $ 26,015  
Federal Funds Sold    8,479    817  
Securities Available for Sale, at Fair Values    89,428    74,503  
Loans and Lease Receivable, Net of Allowance for Loan    

Losses of $6,825 at March 31, 2015 and $6,632 at December 31, 2014    572,755    551,754  
Premises and Equipment, Net    2,050    2,180  
Accrued Interest Receivable    1,691    1,772  
Other Equity Securities    3,693    1,799  
Other Real Estate Owned    2,957    3,028  
Cash Value of Life Insurance    17,513    17,376  
Other Assets    4,848    5,258  

             

Total Assets $734,897  $ 684,502  
      

 

     

LIABILITIES
Deposits: 

Noninterest Bearing $119,383  $ 108,965  
Interest Bearing  506,263   478,287  

             

Total Deposits  625,646   587,252  
Federal Home Loan Bank Borrowings  25,000   15,000  
Accrued Interest Payable  401   416  
Other Liabilities  3,327   2,989  

             

Total Liabilities  654,374   605,657  
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common Stock, $1 Par Value; 10,000,000 Shares Authorized; 5,314,925 Shares Issued at March 31, 
2015 and December 31, 2014  5,315   5,315  

Additional Paid-in Capital  57,346   57,225  
Retained Earnings  18,081   16,948  
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss  (219)  (643) 

      
 

     
 

Total Stockholders’ Equity  80,523   78,845  
      

 
   

 

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $734,897  $ 684,502  
      

 

   

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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For The Three Months

Ended March 31,
   2015    2014
Interest Income:     

Interest and Fees on Loans   $ 6,633    $ 6,507  
Interest and Dividends on Securities    463    470  
Interest on Federal Funds Sold    6    14  

              

Total Interest Income  7,102  6,991  
Interest Expense: 

Interest on Deposits  850  904  
Interest on Borrowings  86  75  

              

Total Interest Expense  936  979  
      

 
      

Net Interest Income  6,166  6,012  
Provision for Loan Losses  150  150  

      
 

      

Net Interest Income after Provision for Loan Losses  6,016  5,862  
Other Income: 

Service Charges on Deposit Accounts  149  138  
Gain on Sales of Securities  —    6  
Other Income  280  193  

              

Total Other Income  429  337  
Other Expenses: 

Salaries and Employee Benefits  2,938  2,726  
Occupancy and Equipment Expense  657  630  
Other Expenses  1,287  1,307  

              

Total Other Expenses  4,882  4,663  
              

Income Before Income Taxes  1,563  1,536  
Provision for Income Taxes  430  397  

      
 

      

Net Income $ 1,133  $ 1,139  
      

 

      

 

Earnings Per Share: 
Basic $ 0.21  $ 0.21  
Diluted $ 0.20  $ 0.21  



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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For The Three Months

Ended March 31,
   2015   2014
Consolidated Net Income   $ 1,133   $ 1,139  
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss):    

Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investment Securities    642   1,671  
Reclassification Adjustment for Gains included in Net Income    —     6  
Income Tax Effect    (218)  (570) 

             

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)  424  1,107  
             

Consolidated Comprehensive Income (Loss) $ 1,557  $ 2,246  
      

 

     



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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Common

Stock    

Additional
Paid-In
Capital    

Retained 
Earnings    

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)   

Total 
Stockholders’

Equity  
Balances at December 31, 2013  $ 5,315   $ 56,740   $12,915    $ (3,047)  $ 71,923  
Comprehensive Income:       

Net Income  —    —    1,139     —      1,139  
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)  —    —    —       1,107    1,107  

Stock Based Compensation Cost  —    125   —       —      125  
                                  

Balances at March 31, 2014 5,315  56,865  14,054   (1,940)  74,294  
Balances at December 31, 2014 5,315  57,225  16,948   (643)  78,845  
Comprehensive Income: 

Net Income —   —   1,133   —     1,133  
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) —   —   —     424   424  

Stock Based Compensation Cost —   121  —     —     121  
 

 
 

 
 

 
      

 
   

 

Balances at March 31, 2015 $ 5,315  $ 57,346  $18,081  $ (219) $ 80,523  
 

 

 

 

 

 

      

 

   

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

  
(CONTINUED)  
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For The Three Months 

Ended March 31,
   2015   2014
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:    

Consolidated Net Income   $ 1,133   $ 1,139  
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:    

Provision for Loan Losses    150   150  
Depreciation and Amortization    202   203  
Noncash Compensation Expense    121   125  
Net Amortization of Securities    87   136  
Gain on Sales of Securities    —     (6) 
Gain on Sale of Other Real Estate Owned    (22)  —   
Increase in Cash Value of Life Insurance    (137)  (137) 
Credit for Deferred Income Taxes    (30)  (20) 
Changes in Assets and Liabilities:    

Decrease in Accrued Interest Receivable    81   6  
Decrease in Other Assets    221   1,922  
Decrease in Accrued Interest Payable    (15)  (13) 
Increase in Other Liabilities    338   362  

      
 

 
 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities  2,129  3,867  
             

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Purchases of Securities Available for Sale  (15,820) —   
Proceeds from Maturities / Sales of Securities Available for Sale  —    24,504  
Proceeds from Paydowns of Securities Available for Sale  1,451  1,238  
Purchases of Other Equity Securities  (1,894) (542) 
Proceeds from Sales of Other Equity Securities  —    1,866  
Net Increase (Decrease) in Loans  (21,151) 3,009  
Purchases of Premises and Equipment  (72) (33) 
Proceeds from Sales of Other Real Estate  93  —   
Net Increase in Federal Funds Sold  (7,662) (18,397) 

             

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities  (45,055) 11,645  
      

 
     



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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For The Three Months

Ended March 31,
   2015   2014
Cash Flows From Financing Activities:    

Net Increase in Deposits    38,394   4,021  
Net Advances on Borrowings    10,000   —   

             

Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities  48,394  4,021  
             

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents  5,468  19,533  
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year  26,015  10,074  

      
 

     

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year $31,483  $29,607  
      

 

     

 

Supplemental Disclosures for Cash Flow Information: 
Cash Payments for: 

Interest on Deposits $ 865  $ 918  
      

 

     

Interest on Borrowings $ 86  $ 74  
      

 

     

Supplemental Schedule for Noncash Investing and Financing Activities:
Change in the Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Securities Available for Sale $ 643  $ 1,678  

      
 

     
 

Change in Deferred Tax Effect on the Unrealized (Gain) Loss on Securities Available for Sale $ (219) $ (570) 
      

 
     

 

Transfer of Loans to Other Real Estate $ —    $ —   
      

 
     

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation –  

The unaudited consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Business First Bancshares, Inc. (the “Company” 
or Bancshares) and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Business First Bank (the Bank), and its wholly- owned subsidiary, Business 
First Insurance, LLC. The Bank operates in five full service locations and one loan production office in Louisiana (Baton Rouge, 
Shreveport, Covington, Lafayette, Lake Charles and Houma (LPO)). As a state bank, it is subject to regulation by the Office of 
Financial Institutions, State of Louisiana, and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and undergoes periodic examinations 
by these agencies. The Company is regulated by the Federal Reserve and is also subject to periodic examinations.  

In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments necessary 
to present fairly the Company’s consolidated balance sheet, statement of income, comprehensive income, changes in 
stockholders’ equity and cash flows for the periods presented, and all such adjustments are of a normal recurring nature. All 
material intercompany transactions are eliminated. The results of operations for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative 
of the results to be expected for the entire year.  

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared according to the rules and regulations of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission and, therefore, certain information and footnote disclosures normally presented in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United State of America (“U.S. GAAP”) have been omitted or abbreviated.  

Preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying disclosures. These estimates are based on 
management’s best knowledge of current events and actions the Company may undertake in the future. Estimates are used in 
accounting for, among other items, the allowance for loan losses, useful lives for depreciation and amortization, fair value of 
financial instruments, deferred taxes, and contingencies. Estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change for the 
Company include the determination of the allowance for loan losses and the assessment of deferred tax assets and liabilities, and 
therefore are critical accounting policies. Management does not anticipate any material changes to estimates in the near term. 
Factors that may cause sensitivity to the aforementioned estimates include but are not limited to: external market factors such as 
market interest rates and employment rates, changes to operating policies and procedures, economic conditions in our markets, 
and changes in applicable banking regulations. Actual results may ultimately differ from estimates, although management does 
not generally believe such differences would materially affect the consolidated financial statements in any individual reporting 
period presented.  

Note 2 – Reclassifications –  

Certain reclassifications may have been made to conform to the classifications adopted for reporting in 2015. These 
reclassifications have no effect on previously reported net income.  
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BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  
Note 3 – Earnings per Common Share –  

Basic earnings per share (EPS) represents income available to common stockholders divided by the weighted average number of 
common shares outstanding; no dilution for any potentially convertible shares is included in the calculation. Diluted EPS reflects 
the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common stock were exercised or converted into 
common stock or resulted in the issuance of common stock that then shared in the earnings of the Company. The potential 
common shares that may be issued by the Company relate to outstanding stock warrants and stock options.  

  

  
11 

  
For The Three Months 

Ended March 31,
  2015    2014

  
(Dollars in thousands) 
(except per share data)

Numerator:    
Net Income Available to Common Shares  $ 1,133    $ 1,139  

     

 

    

 

Denominator: 
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding  5,314,925   5,314,925  
Dilutive Effect of Stock Options and Warrants  293,600   194,888  

     
 

    
 

Weighted Average Dilutive Common Shares  5,608,525   5,509,813  
        

Basic Earnings Per Common Share From Net Income Available to Common Shares $ 0.21  $ 0.21  
     

 
      

 

Diluted Earnings Per Common Share From Net Income Available to Common Shares $ 0.20  $ 0.21  
     

 
      

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  
Note 4 – Securities –  

The amortized cost and fair values of securities available for sale as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 are summarized 
as follows:  

  

  

The following table is a summary of securities with gross unrealized losses and fair values at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 
2014, aggregated by investment category and length of time in a continued unrealized loss position. Due to the nature of these 
investments and current prevailing market prices, these unrealized losses are considered a temporary impairment of the 
securities.  
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  March 31, 2015
  (Dollars in thousands)
   Gross    Gross     
  Amortized  Unrealized   Unrealized   Fair
  Cost  Gains    Losses    Value
U.S. Government Agencies  $ 11,336   $ 36    $ 20    $11,352  
Corporate Securities  8,637   17     30     8,624  
Mortgage-Backed Securities  35,068   75     383     34,760  
Municipal Securities  33,596   640     155     34,081  
Other Securities  1,122   —       511     611  

                          

$ 89,759  $ 768  $ 1,099  $89,428  
     

 
     

 
      

 
      

 

   December 31, 2014  
   (Dollars in thousands)  
       Gross    Gross      
  Amortized  Unrealized   Unrealized   Fair
  Cost  Gains    Losses    Value

U.S. Government Agencies  $ 9,260   $ 31    $ 149    $ 9,142  
Corporate Securities  —    —       —       —   
Mortgage-Backed Securities  34,591   51     616     34,026  
Municipal Securities  30,324   562     226     30,660  
Other Securities  1,302   —       627     675  

            
 

      
 

      

$ 75,477  $ 644  $ 1,618  $74,503  
            

 

      

 

      



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

  

Management evaluates securities for other than temporary impairment when economic and market conditions warrant such 
evaluations. Consideration is given to the extent and length of time the fair value has been below cost, the reasons for the decline 
in value, and the Company’s intent to sell a security or whether it is more likely than not that the Company will be required to 
sell the security before the recovery of its amortized cost. The Company developed a process to identify securities that could 
potentially have a credit impairment that is other than temporary. This process involves evaluating each security for impairment 
by monitoring credit performance, collateral type, collateral geography, loan-to-value ratios, credit scores, loss severity levels, 
pricing levels, downgrades by rating agencies, cash flow projections and other factors as indicators of potential credit issues. 
When the Company determines that a security is deemed to be other than temporarily impaired, an impairment loss is 
recognized.  
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  March 31, 2015 
  Less Than 12 Months  12 Months or Greater    Total
    (Dollars in thousands)        
   Gross   Gross        Gross
   Fair    Unrealized   Fair    Unrealized   Fair    Unrealized 
   Value    Losses    Value    Losses    Value    Losses  
U.S. Government Agencies  $ 1,713   $ 1   $ 3,871   $ 19    $ 5,584    $ 20  
Corporate Securities  6,547   30   —     —       6,547    30  
Mortgage-Backed Securities  —    —    28,015    383     28,015    383  
Municipal Securities  6,290   45   4,858    110     11,148    155  
Other Securities  —    —    611    511     611    511  

                                          

$ 14,550  $ 76  $37,355  $ 1,023  $51,905  $ 1,099  
      

 
      

 
      

 
      

 
      

 
      

 

  December 31, 2014
  Less Than 12 Months  12 Months or Greater    Total
    (Dollars in thousands)        
     Gross        Gross
    Fair  Unrealized   Fair    Unrealized
    Value  Losses    Value    Losses
U.S. Government Agencies  $ —    $ —    $ 8,003   $ 149    $ 8,003    $ 149  
Corporate Securities  —    —    —     —       —      —   
Mortgage-Backed Securities  —    —    32,714    616     32,714    616  
Municipal Securities  4,703   20   9,687    206     14,390    226  
Other Securities  —    —    675    627     675    627  

                        
 

      
 

      

$ 4,703  $ 20  $51,079  $ 1,598  $55,782  $ 1,618  
      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

The amortized cost and fair values of securities available for sale as of March 31, 2015 by contractual maturity are shown below.
Actual maturities may differ from contractual maturities in mortgage- backed securities because the mortgages underlying the 
securities may be called or repaid without any penalties.  

  

Note 5 – Loans and the Allowance for Loan Losses –  

Loans receivable at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 are summarized as follows:  
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   Amortized   Fair  
  Cost    Value  
Less Than One Year  $ 696    $ 701  
One to Five Years  11,788     12,091  
Over Five to Ten Years  31,072     31,279  
Over Ten Years  46,203     45,357  

      
 

      
 

$ 89,759  $89,428  
      

 

      

 

  March 31,   December 31, 
  2015   2014  
  (Dollars in thousands)  
Real estate loans:    

Construction and land  $ 65,860    $ 61,062  
Farmland  17,593     16,097  
1-4 family residential  43,345     41,552  
Multi-family residential  11,291     11,369  
Nonfarm nonresidential  226,196     215,797  

Commercial  185,179     185,291  
Consumer  30,116     27,218  

              

Total loans held for investment 579,580   558,386  
      

 
      

 

Less: 
Allowance for loan losses (6,825)  (6,632) 

 
 

      
 

Net loans $572,755  $ 551,754  
 

 

      

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

The Bank grants loans and extensions of credit to individuals and a variety of businesses and corporations located in its general 
market areas throughout Louisiana. Management segregates the loan portfolio into portfolio segments which is defined as the 
level at which the Bank develops and documents a systematic method for determining its allowance for loan losses. The 
portfolio segments are segregated based on loan types and the underlying risk factors present in each loan type. Such risk factors 
are periodically reviewed by management and revised as deemed appropriate. The following table sets forth, as of March 31, 
2015 and December 31, 2014, the balance of the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment, disaggregated by impairment 
methodology, which is then further segregated by amounts evaluated for impairment collectively and individually. The 
allowance for loan losses allocated to each portfolio segment is not necessarily indicative of future losses in any particular 
portfolio segment and does not restrict the use of the allowance to absorb losses in other portfolio segments.  

Allowance for Credit Losses and Recorded Investment in Loans Receivable  
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   March 31, 2015
   (Dollars in thousands)
     Real Estate         
   Real Estate  Commercial and  Real Estate        
   1 to 4 Family  Other  Construction  Commercial  Consumer   Total
Allowance for credit losses:         

Beginning Balance   $ 775   $ 1,194   $ 525   $ 3,813   $ 325    $ 6,632  
Charge-offs    —    —    —    (41)   —      (41) 
Recoveries    4   —    —    2    78    84  
Provision    12   46   49   37    6    150  

                                      

Ending Balance $ 791  $ 1,240  $ 574  $ 3,811  $ 409  $ 6,825  
      

 
     

 
     

 
     

 
     

 
      

 

Ending Balance: 
Individually evaluated for impairment $ —   $ —   $ 505  $ —    $ —    $ 505  

      
 

     
 

     
 

     
 

     
 

      
 

Collectively evaluated for impairment $ 791  $ 1,240  $ 69  $ 3,811  $ 409  $ 6,320  
      

 
     

 
     

 
     

 
     

 
      

 

Loans receivable: 
Ending Balance $ 43,345  $ 255,080  $ 65,860  $ 185,179  $30,116  $579,580  

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

  

 

Ending Balance: 
Individually evaluated for impairment $ 873  $ 4,013  $ 2,750  $ 3,595  $ 25  $ 11,256  

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

  

 

Collectively evaluated for impairment $ 42,472  $ 251,067  $ 63,110  $ 181,584  $30,091  $568,324  
      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

  

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

Management further disaggregates the loan portfolio segments into classes of loans, which are based on the initial measurement 
of the loan, risk characteristics of the loan and the method for monitoring and assessing the credit risk of the loan.  
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   December 31, 2014 
   (Dollars in thousands)
      Real Estate                 
   Real Estate   Commercial and   Real Estate             
   1 to 4 Family  Other    Construction   Commercial  Consumer   Total  
Allowance for credit losses:        

Beginning balance   $ 836  $ 974   $ 315   $ 3,647   $ 271    $ 6,043  
Charge-offs    (174) —    —    (10)   —      (184) 
Recoveries    29  —    —    16    28    73  
Provision    84  220   210   160    26    700  

                                        

Ending Balance $ 775  $ 1,194  $ 525  $ 3,813  $ 325  $ 6,632  
                       

 

     

 

      

Ending Balance: 
Individually evaluated for impairment $ —   $ —   $ 505  $ 41  $ —    $ 546  

      
 

     
 

      
 

      
 

     
 

      
 

Collectively evaluated for impairment $ 775  $ 1,194  $ 20  $ 3,772  $ 325  $ 6,086  
      

 
     

 
      

 
      

 
     

 
      

 

Loans receivable: 
Ending Balance $ 41,552  $ 243,263  $ 61,062  $ 185,291  $27,218  $558,386  

      
 

    
 

     
 

     
 

     
 

      
 

Ending Balance: 
Individually evaluated for impairment $ 977  $ 4,358  $ 2,772  $ 3,714  $ 47  $ 11,868  

      
 

    
 

     
 

     
 

     
 

      
 

Collectively evaluated for impairment $ 40,575  $ 238,905  $ 58,290  $ 181,577  $27,171  $546,518  
      

 
    

 
     

 
     

 
     

 
      

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

As of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the credit quality indicators, disaggregated by class of loan, are as follows:  

Credit Quality Indicators  
  

The above classifications follow regulatory guidelines and can generally be described as follows:  
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            March 31, 2015
   Pass  Special Mention  Substandard    Doubtful   Total
      (Dollars in thousands)       
Real Estate Loans:         

Construction   $ 61,589   $ 2,052   $ 631    $ 1,588    $ 65,860  
Farmland    17,593   —    —       —      17,593  
1-4 family residential    41,662   849   775     59    43,345  
Multi-family residential    10,346   945   —       —      11,291  
Nonfarm nonresidential    206,535   11,021   7,739     901    226,196  

Commercial    164,898   9,126   11,154     1    185,179  
Consumer    29,414   677   25     —      30,116  

                  
 

      
 

      

Total $532,037  $ 24,670  $ 20,324  $ 2,549  $579,580  
      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

             December 31, 2014  
   Pass    Special Mention   Substandard    Doubtful   Total  
           (Dollars in thousands)         
Real Estate Loans:         

Construction   $ 56,740   $ 2,069   $ 642    $ 1,611    $ 61,062  
Farmland    16,097   —    —       —      16,097  
1-4 family residential    39,702   912   786     152    41,552  
Multi-family residential    10,463   906   —       —      11,369  
Nonfarm nonresidential    190,356   16,410   7,812     1,219    215,797  

Commercial    161,904   12,087   11,254     46    185,291  
Consumer    26,654   517   47     —      27,218  

      
 

 
 

 
 

      
 

  
 

Total $501,916  $ 32,901  $ 20,541  $ 3,028  $558,386  
      

 

 

 

 

 

      

 

  

 

 •  Pass loans are of satisfactory quality. 

 •  Special mention loans have an existing weakness that could cause future impairment, including the deterioration of 
financial ratios, past due status, questionable management capabilities and possible reduction in the collateral values. 

 
•  Substandard loans have an existing specific and well defined weakness that may include poor liquidity and deterioration of 

financial ratios. The loan may be past due and related deposit accounts experiencing overdrafts. Immediate corrective 
action is necessary. 

 •  Doubtful loans have specific weaknesses that are severe enough to make collection or liquidation in full highly 
questionable and improbable. 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

The following table reflects certain information with respect to the loan portfolio delinquencies by loan class and amount as of 
March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014. All loans greater than 90 days past due are placed on non-accrual status.  

Aged Analysis of Past Due Loans Receivable  
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   March 31, 2015
   (Dollars in thousands)
                    Recorded
           Greater          Investment Over
   30-59 Days   60-89 Days   Than 90 Days  Total     Total Loans   90 Days Past Due
   Past Due    Past Due    Past Due  Past Due  Current    Receivable    and Still Accruing
Real Estate Loans:             

Construction   $ —      $ —      $ 182   $ 182   $ 65,678    $ 65,860    $ —   
Farmland    —       —      —    —    17,593     17,593     —   
1-4 family residential    —       —      59   59   43,286     43,345     —   
Multi-family residential    —       —      —    —    11,291     11,291     —   
Nonfarm nonresidential    —       —      131   131   226,065     226,196     —   

Commercial    —       —      —    —    185,179     185,179     —   
Consumer    —       —      —    —    30,116     30,116     —   

    
 

      
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

      
 

      
 

Total $ —    $ —    $ 372  $ 372  $579,208  $579,580  $ —   
    

 

      

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

      

 

      

 

   December 31, 2014
   (Dollars in thousands)
                    Recorded
           Greater          Investment Over
   30-59 Days   60-89 Days   Than 90 Days  Total     Total Loans   90 Days Past Due
   Past Due    Past Due    Past Due  Past Due  Current    Receivable    and Still Accruing
Real Estate Loans:             

Construction   $ —      $ —      182   $ 182   $ 60,880    $ 61,062    $ —   
Farmland    —       —      —    —    16,097     16,097     —   
1-4 family residential    —       —      63   63   41,489     41,552     5  
Multi-family residential    —       —      —    —    11,369     11,369     —   
Nonfarm nonresidential    —       —      311   311   215,486     215,797     —   

Commercial    41     —      —    41   185,250     185,291     —   
Consumer    —       —      —    —    27,218     27,218     —   

      
 

      
 

                  
 

      
 

      

Total $ 41  $ —    556  $ 597  $557,789  $558,386  $ 5  
      

 

      

 

                  

 

      

 

      



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

The following is a summary of information pertaining to impaired loans as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014. The 
interest income recognized for impaired loans was insignificant.  
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  March 31, 2015
   (Dollars in thousands)     
   Unpaid       Average
  Recorded  Principal   Related    Recorded
  Investment  Balance   Allowance   Investment
With an allowance recorded:       

Real Estate Loans       
1 to 4 Family  $ —    $ —     $ —      $ —   
Multifamily  —    —      —       —   
Commercial Real Estate  —    —      —       —   
Construction  1,406   1,406     505     1,413  
Other  —    —      —       —   

Other Loans       
Commercial  —    —      —       14  
Consumer  —    —      —       —   

                  
 

      

$ 1,406  $ 1,406  $ 505  $ 1,427  
      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

With no allowance recorded: 
Real Estate Loans 

1 to 4 Family $ 873  $ 942  $ —    $ 907  
Multifamily —   —    —     —   
Commercial Real Estate 4,013  4,919   —     4,069  
Construction 1,344  1,344   —     1,344  
Other —   —    —     —   

Other Loans 
Commercial 3,595  3,595   —     3,610  
Consumer 25  25   —     36  

 
 

 
 

      
 

      
 

$ 9,850  $10,825  $ —    $ 9,966  
 

 

 

 

      

 

      

 

Total Impaired Loans: 
Real Estate Loans 

1 to 4 Family $ 873  $ 942  $ —    $ 907  
Multifamily —   —    —     —   
Commercial Real Estate 4,013  4,919   —     4,069  
Construction 2,750  2,750   505   2,757  
Other —   —    —     —   

Other Loans 
Commercial 3,595  3,595   —     3,624  
Consumer 25  25   —     36  

 
 

 
 

      
 

      
 

$ 11,256  $12,231  $ 505  $ 11,393  
 

 

 

 

      

 

      

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
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  December 31, 2014
   (Dollars in thousands)     
   Unpaid       Average
   Recorded    Principal    Related    Recorded  
   Investment   Balance    Allowance   Investment 
With an allowance recorded:       

Real Estate Loans       
1 to 4 Family  $ —    $ —     $ —      $ 83  
Multifamily  —    —      —       —   
Commercial Real Estate  —    —      —       —   
Construction  1,428   1,428     505     1,345  
Other  —    —      —       —   

Other Loans       
Commercial  41   41     41     3  
Consumer  —    —      —       —   

 
 

 
 

      
 

      
 

$ 1,469  $ 1,469  $ 546  $ 1,431  
 

 

 

 

      

 

      

 

With no allowance recorded: 
Real Estate Loans 

1 to 4 Family $ 977  $ 1,020  $ —    $ 1,090  
Multifamily —   —    —     —   
Commercial Real Estate 4,358  5,264   —     5,069  
Construction 1,344  1,344   —     1,905  
Other —   —    —     —   

Other Loans 
Commercial 3,673  3,673   —     3,753  
Consumer 47  47   —     205  

 
 

 
 

      
 

      
 

$ 10,399  $11,348  $ —    $ 12,022  
 

 

 

 

      

 

      

 

Total Impaired Loans: 
Real Estate Loans 

1 to 4 Family $ 977  $ 1,020  $ —    $ 1,173  
Multifamily —   —    —     —   
Commercial Real Estate 4,358  5,264   —     5,069  
Construction 2,772  2,772   505   3,250  
Other —   —    —     —   

Other Loans 
Commercial 3,714  3,714   41   3,756  
Consumer 47  47   —     205  

                          

$ 11,868  $12,817  $ 546  $ 13,453  
     

 
     

 
      

 
      

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

The Bank seeks to assist customers that are experiencing financial difficulty by renegotiating loans within lending regulations 
and guidelines. The Bank makes loan modifications, primarily utilizing internal renegotiation programs via direct customer 
contact, that manage customers’ debt exposures held only by the Bank. Additionally, the Bank makes loan modifications with 
customers who have elected to work with external renegotiation agencies and these modifications provide solutions to 
customers’ entire unsecured debt structures. During the periods ended March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the concessions 
granted to certain borrowers included extending the payment due dates, lowering the contractual interest rate, reducing accrued 
interest, and reducing the debt’s face or maturity amount.  

Once modified in a troubled debt restructuring, a loan is generally considered impaired until its contractual maturity. At the time 
of the restructuring, the loan is evaluated for an asset-specific allowance for credit losses. The Bank continues to specifically 
reevaluate the loan in subsequent periods, regardless of the borrower’s performance under the modified terms. If a borrower 
subsequently defaults on the loan after it is restructured the Bank provides an allowance for credit losses for the amount of the 
loan that exceeds the value of the related collateral.  

The following tables present informative data regarding loan modifications occurring as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 
2014.  

Modifications as of March 31, 2015:  
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       Pre-Modification    Post-Modification 
   Number  Outstanding   Outstanding  
   of  Recorded   Recorded  
   Contracts  Investment   Investment  
    (Dollars in thousands)     
Troubled Debt Restructing      

Real Estate Loans:      
1 - 4 Family   4   $ 1,388    $ 871  
Multifamily    —      —    
Commercial Real Estate   5   7,201     3,883  
Construction   1   1,586     1,162  
Other    —      —    

Other Loans:      
Commercial   5   3,840     3,576  
Consumer   2   139     25  

                    

Total Loans 17  $ 14,154  $ 9,517  
      

 
     

 
      

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

Modifications as of December 31, 2014:  
  

Note 6 – Fair Value of Financial Instruments –  

Fair Value Disclosures  

The Company groups its financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in three levels. Fair value should be based on the 
assumptions market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability and establishes a fair value hierarchy that 
prioritizes the inputs used to develop those assumptions and measure fair value. The hierarchy requires companies to maximize 
the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The three levels of inputs used to measure fair value 
are as follows:  
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    Pre-Modification  Post-Modification 
   Number  Outstanding  Outstanding  
   of    Recorded    Recorded  
   Contracts   Investment    Investment  
       (Dollars in thousands)     
Troubled Debt Restructing     

Real Estate Loans:     
1 - 4 Family   5   $ 1,519   $ 973  
Multifamily    —     —    
Commercial Real Estate   5   7,201    4,047  
Construction   1   1,586    1,162  
Other    —     —    

Other Loans:     
Commercial   6   3,888    3,658  
Consumer   2   139    47  

  
 

 
 

     
 

Total Loans 19  $ 14,333  $ 9,887  
  

 

 

 

     

 

 •  Level 1 – Includes the most reliable sources, and includes quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

 

•  Level 2 – Includes observable inputs. Observable inputs include inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the 
asset or liability (for example, interest rates and yield curves at commonly quoted intervals, volatilities, prepayment speeds, 
loss severities, credit risks, and default rates) as well as inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by 
observable market data by correlation or other means (market-corroborated inputs). 

 •  Level 3 – Includes unobservable inputs and should be used only when observable inputs are unavailable. 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

Recurring Basis  

Fair values of investment securities available for sale were primarily measured using information from a third-party pricing 
service. This pricing service provides information by utilizing evaluated pricing models supported with market data information. 
Standard inputs include benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, issuer spreads, benchmark securities, bids, 
offers, and reference data from market research publications.  

The following tables present the balance of assets and liabilities measured on a recurring basis as of March 31, 2015 and 
December 31, 2014. The Company did not record any liabilities at fair value for which measurement of the fair value was made 
on a recurring basis.  

  

Nonrecurring Basis  

The Company has segregated all financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis into the 
most appropriate level within the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used to determine the fair value at the measurement 
date in the table below. The Company did not record any liabilities at fair value for which measurement of the fair value was 
made on a nonrecurring basis.  
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       Quoted Prices in   Significant     
       Active Markets    Other    Significant  
    for Identical  Observable   Unobservable
    Assets  Inputs    Inputs
   Fair Value  (Level 1)  (Level 2)    (Level 3)
    (Dollars in thousands)     
March 31, 2015       
Available for Sale:       

U.S. Government Agency Securities   $ 11,352   $ —    $ 11,352    $ —   
Corporate Securities   8,624   —     8,624     —   
Mortgage-Backed Securities   34,760   —     34,760     —   
Municipal Securities   34,081   —     34,081     —   
Other Securities   611   —     611     —   

                            

Total $ 89,428  $ —   $ 89,428  $ —   
                  

 

      

December 31, 2014 
Available for Sale: 

U.S. Government Agency Securities $ 9,142  $ —   $ 9,142  $ —   
Corporate Securities —   —    —     —   
Mortgage-Backed Securities 34,026  —    34,026   —   
Municipal Securities 30,660  —    30,660   —   
Other Securities 675  —    675   —   

  
 

 
 

     
 

      
 

Total $ 74,503  $ —   $ 74,503  $ —   
  

 

 

 

     

 

      

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

The fair value of the impaired loans is measured at the fair value of the collateral for collateral- dependent loans. Impaired loans 
are Level 2 assets measured using appraisals from external parties of the collateral less any prior liens. Repossessed assets are 
initially recorded at fair value less estimated cost to sell. The fair value of repossessed assets is based on property appraisals and 
an analysis of similar properties available. As such, the Bank records repossessed assets as Level 2.  

  

Fair Value Financial Instruments  

The fair value of a financial instrument is the current amount that would be exchanged between willing parties, other than in a 
forced liquidation. Fair value is best determined based upon quoted market prices. However, in many instances, there are no 
quoted market prices for the Company’s various financial instruments. In cases where quoted market prices are not available, 
fair values are based on estimates using present value or other valuation techniques. Those techniques are significantly affected 
by the assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates of future cash flows. Accordingly, the fair value estimates 
may not be realized in an immediate settlement of the instrument. In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, 
certain financial instruments and all non- financial instruments are excluded from these disclosure requirements. Accordingly, 
the aggregate fair value amounts presented may not necessarily represent the underlying fair value of the Company.  

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments for which it is 
practicable to estimate that value:  

Cash and Short-Term Investments – For those short-term instruments, the carrying amount is a reasonable estimate of fair value. 

Securities – Fair value of securities is based on quoted market prices. If a quoted market price is not available, fair value is 
estimated using quoted market prices for similar securities.  
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    Quoted Prices in  Significant    
    Active Markets  Other    Significant
    for Identical  Observable   Unobservable
    Assets  Inputs    Inputs
   Fair Value  (Level 1)  (Level 2)    (Level 3)
    (Dollars in thousands)     
March 31, 2015       
Assets:       

Impaired Loans   $ 10,751   $ —    $ 10,751    $ —   
Repossessed Assets   2,957   —     2,957     —   

                            

Total $ 13,708  $ —   $ 13,708  $ —   
      

 
      

 
      

 
      

 

December 31, 2014 
Assets: 

Impaired Loans $ 11,322  $ —   $ 11,322  $ —   
Repossessed Assets 3,028  —    3,028   —   

                          

Total $ 14,350  $ —   $ 14,350  $ —   
      

 
     

 
     

 
      

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

Loans – The fair value for loans is estimated using discounted cash flow analyses, with interest rates currently being offered for 
similar loans to borrowers with similar credit rates. Loans with similar classifications are aggregated for purposes of the 
calculations. The allowance for loan losses, which was used to measure the credit risk, is subtracted from loans.  

Cash Value of Bank-Owned Life Insurance (BOLI) – The carrying amount approximates its fair value.  

Deposits – The fair value of demand deposits and certain money market deposits is the amount payable at the reporting date. 
The fair value of fixed-maturity certificates of deposit is estimated using discounted cash flow analyses, with interest rates 
currently offered for deposits of similar remaining maturities.  

Borrowings – The fair value of FHLB advances and other long-term borrowings is estimated using the rates currently offered for 
advances of similar maturities. The carrying amount of short-term borrowings maturing within ninety days approximates the fair 
value.  

Commitments to Extend Credit and Standby and Commercial Letters of Credit – The fair values of commitments to extend 
credit and standby and commercial letters of credit do not differ significantly from the commitment amount and are therefore 
omitted from this disclosure.  

The estimated approximate fair values of the Bank’s financial instruments as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 are as 
follows:  

  

  
25 

           Quoted Prices in    Significant      
      Active Markets    Other    Significant
      for Identical    Observable   Unobservable
   Carrying  Total  Assets    Inputs    Inputs
   Amount  Fair Value  (Level 1)    (Level 2)    (Level 3)
      (Dollars in thousands)        
March 31, 2015         
Financial Assets:         

Cash and Short-Term Investments   $ 39,962   $ 39,962   $ 39,962    $ —      $ —   
Securities    89,428   89,428   —       89,428     —   
Loans- Net    572,755   571,374   —       —       571,374  
Cash Value of BOLI    17,513   17,513   —       17,513     —   

                  
 

      
 

      

$719,658  $718,277  $ 39,962  $106,941  $ 571,374  
      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

Financial Liabilities: 
Deposits $625,646  $614,682  $ —    $ —    $ 614,682  
Borrowings  25,000  15,850  —     15,850   —   

                  
 

      
 

      

$650,646  $630,532  $ —    $ 15,850  $ 614,682  
      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 



BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

(Dollars in thousands)  
  

Note 7 – Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements –  

In January 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-
01, Investments – Equity Method and Joint Venture – Accounting for Investments in Qualified Affordable Housing Projects, 
which permits entities to make an accounting policy election to account for investments in qualified affordable housing projects 
using the proportional amortization method if certain conditions are met. The new guidance also requires new disclosures for all 
investors in these projects. ASU No. 2014-01 is effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 
2014. The adoption of this ASU did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.  

In January 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-04, Receivables – Troubled Debt Restructurings by Creditors – 
Reclassification of Residential Real Estate Collateralized Consumer Mortgage Loans Upon Foreclosure, which clarifies when 
an in-substance repossession of foreclosure is deemed to occur, that is when a creditor should be considered to have received 
physical possession of residential real estate property collateralizing a consumer mortgage loan, and the loan should be 
derecognized and the real estate property should be recognized. This ASU clarifies that an in-substance repossession or 
foreclosure has occurred when either the creditor obtains legal title to the property or the borrower conveys all interest in the 
property to the creditor to satisfy the loan through completion of a deed in lieu of foreclosure or similar legal agreement. ASU 
2014-04 also requires the Company to disclose both the amount of foreclosed residential real estate property held and the 
investment in consumer mortgage loans collateralized by residential real estate that are in the process of foreclosure. This ASU 
is effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2014. The adoption of this ASU did not have 
a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.  
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      Quoted Prices in    Significant    
      Active Markets    Other    Significant
      for Identical    Observable   Unobservable
   Carrying  Total  Assets    Inputs    Inputs
   Amount  Fair Value  (Level 1)    (Level 2)    (Level 3)
      (Dollars in thousands)        
December 31, 2014         
Financial Assets:         

Cash and Short-Term Investments   $ 26,832   $ 26,832   $ 26,832    $ —      $ —   
Securities    74,503   74,503   —       74,503     —   
Loans - Net    551,754   551,037   —       —       551,037  
Cash Value of BOLI    17,376   17,376   —       17,376     —   

      
 

 
 

 
 

      
 

    
 

$670,465  $669,748  $ 26,832  $ 91,879  $ 551,037  
      

 

 

 

 

 

      

 

    

 

Financial Liabilities: 
Deposits $587,252  $581,239  $ —    $ —    $ 581,239  
Borrowings  15,000  14,986  —     14,986   —   

      
 

 
 

 
 

      
 

    
 

$602,252  $596,225  $ —    $ 14,986  $ 581,239  
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(Dollars in thousands)  
  

In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-14, Receivables – Troubled Debt Restructurings by Creditors – Classification 
of Certain Government-Guaranteed Residential Mortgage Loans Upon Foreclosure, which provides guidance concerning the 
classification of foreclosed residential mortgage loans held by creditors that are fully guaranteed under certain government 
programs. If certain conditions are met, a residential mortgage loan is derecognized and a separate other receivable is recorded 
upon foreclosure. ASU No. 2014-14 is effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2014. 
The adoption of this ASU did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.  

In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-15, Presentation of Financial Statements – Going Concern: Disclosures of 
Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern, which requires management to evaluate whether there 
are conditions and events that raise substantial doubt about the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year 
after the financial statements are issued. This ASU is effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after 
December 15, 2016. The adoption of this ASU is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated 
financial statements.  

Note 8 – Other Matters –  

After the close of business on March 31, 2015, the Company merged with American Gateway Financial Corporation (AGFC), 
parent bank holding company for American Gateway Bank, to which the operations of AGFC merged with the Company. AGFC 
is a full service bank with 11 branches located in the Baton Rouge metro region. As part of the merger, the Company issued 
common stock, as well as cash, for the outstanding shares of AGFC. The Company believes with this merger, it will not only 
increase its presence in the Baton Rouge region, but also in Louisiana statewide, by being able to offer more services to its 
customers. The Company also believes that merging with AGFC will increase its core deposits and allow the opportunity to 
further increase the loan portfolio. The merger took place after the close of business on March 31, 2015. Accordingly, the 
unaudited financial statements do not give affect to the merger.  
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations  

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS  

NOTE: When we refer in this Form 10-Q to “we,” “our,” “us,” the “Company” and “Business First,” we are referring to 
Business First Bancshares, Inc., unless the context indicates otherwise.  

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, or the “Report,” contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the 
Securities Act of 1933 and 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. These forward-looking statements include statements that 
reflect the current views of our senior management with respect to our financial performance and future events with respect to our 
business and the banking industry in general. These statements are often, but not always, made through the use of words or phrases 
such as “may,” “should,” “could,” “predict,” “potential,” “believe,” “will likely result,” “expect,” “will continue,” “anticipate,” 
“seek,” “estimate,” “intend,” “plan,” “projection,” “would” and “outlook,” and similar expressions of a future or forward-looking 
nature. These statements involve estimates, assumptions and risks and uncertainties. Accordingly, there are or will be important 
factors that could cause our actual results to differ materially from those indicated in these statements.  

We believe that these factors include, but are not limited to, the following: changes in the strength of the United States economy in 
general and the local economy in our local market areas adversely affecting our customers and their ability to transact profitable 
business with us, including the ability of our borrowers to repay their loans according to their terms or a change in the value of the 
related collateral; changes in interest rates and market prices, which could reduce our net interest margins, asset valuations and 
expense expectations; changes in the levels of loan prepayments and the resulting effects on the value of our loan portfolio; increased 
competition for deposits and loans adversely affecting rates and terms; increased credit risk in our assets and increased operating risk 
caused by a material change in commercial, consumer and/or real estate loans as a percentage of the total loan portfolio; the failure of 
assumptions underlying the establishment of and provisions made to our allowance for credit losses; changes in the availability of 
funds resulting in increased costs or reduced liquidity; a determination or downgrade in the credit quality and credit agency ratings of 
the securities in our securities portfolio; increased asset levels and changes in the composition of assets and the resulting impact on 
our capital levels and regulatory capital ratios; the loss of senior management or operating personnel and the potential inability to hire 
qualified personnel at reasonable compensation levels; legislative or regulatory developments, including changes in laws and 
regulations concerning taxes, banking, securities, insurance and other aspects of the financial securities industry, such as the recently 
enacted Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (the “Dodd-Frank Act”), and the extensive rule making 
required to be undertaken by various regulatory agencies under the Dodd-Frank Act; further government intervention in the U.S. 
financial system; changes in statutes and government regulations or their interpretations applicable to us, including changes in tax 
requirements and tax rates; acts of terrorism, an outbreak of hostilities or other international or domestic calamities, weather or other 
acts of God and other matters beyond our control; and other risks and uncertainties listed from time to time in our reports and 
documents filed with the SEC.  

The foregoing factors should not be construed as exhaustive and should be read together with the other cautionary statements 
included in this Report. If one or more events related to these or other risks or uncertainties materialize, or if our underlying 
assumptions prove to be incorrect, actual results may differ materially from what we anticipate. Accordingly, you should not place 
undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which it is 
made and we do not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statement or statements to reflect events or 
circumstances after the date on which such statement is made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. New factors emerge 
from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict which will arise. In addition, we cannot assess the impact of each factor on 
our business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those 
contained in any forward-looking statements.  
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF 
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS OF BUSINESS FIRST  

The following discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations of Business First Bancshares, Inc. and 
subsidiaries (Business First) should be read in conjunction with “Selected Consolidated Financial Data of Business First” and 
Business First’s consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this proxy 
statement/prospectus. This discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements that are subject to certain risks and 
uncertainties and are based on certain assumptions that Business First believes are reasonable but may prove to be inaccurate. 
Certain risks, uncertainties and other factors, including those set forth under “Forward-Looking Statements,” “Risk Factors” and 
elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus, may cause actual results to differ materially from those projected results discussed in 
the forward-looking statements appearing in this discussion and analysis. Business First assumes no obligation to update any of these 
forward-looking statements.  

Overview  

Business First is a bank holding company headquartered in Baton Rouge, Louisiana. Through its wholly-owned subsidiary, 
Business First Bank, a Louisiana state chartered bank, Business First provides a broad range of financial services tailored to meet the 
needs of small to medium-sized businesses and professionals. Since its inception in 2006, its priority has been and continues to be 
creating shareholder value through the establishment of an attractive commercial banking franchise in Louisiana. Business First 
considers its primary market to include the State of Louisiana. Business First currently operates out of its main office, four branch 
locations and one loan production office, all of which are located in Louisiana. As of March 31, 2015, Business First had total assets 
of $734.9 million, total loans of $579.6 million, total deposits of $625.6 million, and total stockholders’ equity of $80.5 million.  

As a bank holding company operating through one market segment, community banking, Business First generates most of its 
revenues from interest income on loans, customer service and loan fees, and interest income from securities. Business First incurs 
interest expense on deposits and other borrowed funds and noninterest expense, such as salaries and employee benefits and occupancy 
expenses. Business First analyzes its ability to maximize income generated from interest earning assets and expense of its liabilities 
through its net interest margin. Net interest margin is a ratio calculated as net interest income divided by average interest-earning 
assets. Net interest income is the difference between interest income on interest-earning assets, such as loans and securities, and 
interest expense on interest-bearing liabilities, such as deposits and borrowings, which are used to fund those assets.  

Changes in the market interest rates and the interest rates Business First earns on interest-earning assets or pays on interest-
bearing liabilities, as well as the volume and types of interest-earning assets, interest-bearing and noninterest-bearing liabilities and 
stockholders’ equity, are usually the largest drivers of periodic changes in net interest spread, net interest margin and net interest 
income. Fluctuations in market interest rates are driven by many factors, including governmental monetary policies, inflation, 
deflation, macroeconomic developments, changes in unemployment, the money supply, political and international conditions and 
conditions in domestic and foreign financial markets. Periodic changes in the volume and types of loans in Business First’s loan 
portfolio are affected by, among other factors, economic and competitive conditions in Louisiana, as well as developments affecting 
the real estate, technology, financial services, insurance, transportation, manufacturing and energy sectors within its target market and 
throughout the state of Louisiana.  

Financial Highlights  

The financial highlights for the quarter ended March 31, 2015 include:  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 •  Total assets of $734.9 million, a $50.4 million or 7.4% increase from December 31, 2014. 

 •  Total loans of $579.6 million, a $21.2 million or 3.8% increase from December 31, 2014. 

 •  Demand deposits of $119.4 million, a $10.4 million or 9.6% increase from December 31, 2014. 

 •  Net income for the three months ended March 31, 2015 of $1.1 million, a $6,000 or .5% decrease from the quarter ended 
March 31, 2014. 

 •  Net interest income of $6.0 million, a year-over-year increase of $154,000 or 2.6%, from the three month period ended 
March 31, 2014. 

 •  An allowance for loan and lease losses of 1.2% of total loans and a ratio of non-performing loans to total loans of .44%. 

 •  Return on average assets of 0.72% over the first three months of 2015. 

 •  Return on average equity of 6.77% over the first three months of 2015. 

 •  Capital ratios for Tier 1 leverage, Tier 1 risk-based and total risk-based of 10.82%, 11.34% and 12.33%, respectively. 



  

Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 and 2014  

Net Interest Income  

Business First’s operating results depend primarily on its net interest income, calculated as the difference between interest 
income on interest-earning assets, such as loans and securities, and interest expense on interest-bearing liabilities, such as deposits 
and borrowings. Fluctuations in market interest rates impact the yield and rates paid on interest sensitive assets and liabilities. 
Changes in the amount and type of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities also impact net interest income. The variance 
driven by the changes in the amount and mix of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities is referred to as a “volume 
change.” Changes in yields earned on interest-earning assets and rates paid on interest-bearing deposits and other borrowed funds are 
referred to as a “rate change.”  

To evaluate net interest income, Business First measures and monitors (1) yields on its loans and other interest-earning assets, 
(2) the costs of its deposits and other funding sources, (3) its net interest spread and (4) its net interest margin. Net interest spread is 
the difference between rates earned on interest-earning assets and rates paid on interest-bearing liabilities. Net interest margin is 
calculated as net interest income divided by average interest-earning assets. Because noninterest-bearing sources of funds, such as 
noninterest-bearing deposits and stockholders’ equity also fund interest-earning assets, net interest margin includes the benefit of 
these noninterest-bearing sources. Business First calculates average assets, liabilities, and capital using a monthly average. For the 
three months ended March 31, 2015, net interest income totaled $6.2 million, and net interest margin and net interest spread were 
3.59%  
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 •  Book value per share of $15.15 as of March 31, 2015, an increase of 2.2% from $14.83 at December 31, 2014. 



and 3.43%, respectively. For the three months ended March 31, 2014 net interest income totaled $6.0 million and net interest margin 
and net interest spread were 3.65% and 3.46%, respectively. The change in net interest margin and net interest spread were primarily 
attributable to the change in rate environment where the average rate on the loan portfolio decreased 24 basis points from 4.87% as of 
March 31, 2014 to 4.63% as of March 31, 2015. In addition, the Bank experienced a decrease in borrowing costs of 7 basis points. 
Business First experienced significant growth in average loan balances, but market yields on new loan originations are below the 
average yield of amortizing or paid-off loans. Due to the continued impact of new loan growth and the runoff of higher yielding loan 
balances, Business First anticipates continued pressure on its net interest margin and net interest spread.  

The following table presents, for the periods indicated, an analysis of net interest income by each major category of interest-
earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities, the average amounts outstanding and the interest earned or paid on such amounts. The 
table also sets forth the average rate earned on interest-earning assets, the average rate paid on interest-bearing liabilities, and the net 
interest margin on average total interest-earning assets for the same periods. Interest earned on loans that are classified as nonaccrual 
is not recognized in income; however the balances are reflected in average outstanding balances for the period. For the three months 
ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, interest income not recognized on nonaccrual loans was not material. Any nonaccrual loans have 
been included in the table as loans carrying a zero yield.  
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  For the Three Months Ended March 31,
  2015 2014

  

Average 
Outstanding

Balance

Interest
Earned/
Interest

Paid  

Average
Yield/
Rate

Average 
Outstanding

Balance   

Interest 
Earned/
Interest 

Paid    

Average
Yield/
Rate

  (Dollars in thousands) (Unaudited)
Assets      
Interest-earning assets:      

Total loans  $ 573,641  $6,633   4.63% $ 534,545   $6,507    4.87% 
Securities available for sale  85,816  443   2.07% 90,237    458    2.03% 
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks  27,557  26   0.38% 34,272    26    0.30% 

                                   

Total interest-earning assets 687,014  7,102  4.14% 659,054   6,991  4.24% 
Allowance for loan losses (6,730) (6,015) 
Noninterest-earning assets 43,430  38,748  

                         

Total assets $ 723,714  $7,102  $ 691,787  $6,991  
     

 
    

 
     

 
     

 
  

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity 
Interest-bearing liabilities: 

Interest-bearing deposits $ 483,832  $ 850  0.70% $ 488,854  $ 904  0.74% 
Advances from FHLB 42,542  85  0.80% 15,000   73  1.95% 
Other borrowings 420  1  0.95% 620   2  1.29% 

 
  

 
 

  
 

     
 

  
 

Total interest-bearing liabilities 526,794  936  0.71% 504,474   979  0.78% 
                                   

Noninterest-bearing liabilities: 
Noninterest-bearing deposits 115,883  113,300  
Other liabilities 3,620  3,224  

               

Total noninterest-bearing liabilities 119,503  116,524  
Stockholders’ equity 77,417  70,789  

                   

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 723,714  $ 691,787  
      

 
        

 
   

Net interest rate spread(1) 3.43% 3.46% 
Net interest income $6,166  $6,012  

     
 

      
 

  

Net interest margin(2) 3.59% 3.65% 
 
(1) Net interest spread is the average yield on interest-earning assets minus the average rate on interest-bearing liabilities. 
(2) Net interest margin is equal to net interest income divided by average interest-earning assets. 



The following table presents information regarding the dollar amount of changes in interest income and interest expense for the 
periods indicated for each major component of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities and distinguishes between the 
changes attributable to changes in volume and changes attributable to changes in interest rates. For purposes of this table, changes 
attributable to both rate and volume that cannot be segregated have been allocated to rate.  
  

Provision for Loan Losses  

Business First’s provision for loan losses is a charge to income in order to bring its allowance for loan losses to a level deemed 
appropriate by management. For a description of the factors taken into account by Business First’s management in determining the 
allowance for loan losses see “—Financial Condition—Allowance for Loan Losses.” The provision for loan losses was $150,000 for 
the three months ended March 31, 2015 and for the same period in 2014.  

Noninterest Income  

Business First’s primary sources of recurring noninterest income are service charges on deposit accounts, gains on the sale of 
securities and other real estate owned and income from bank-owned life insurance.  

The following table presents, for the periods indicated, the major categories of noninterest income:  
  

Noninterest income for the three months ended March 31, 2015 increased $92,000, or 27.3%, to $429,000 compared to 
noninterest income of $337,000 for the same period in 2014. The primary components of the increase were as follows:  

Service charges on deposit accounts. Business First earns fees from its customers for deposit-related services, and these fees 
constitute a significant and predictable component of its noninterest income. Service charges on deposit accounts were $149,000 for 
the three months ended March 31, 2015, an increase of $11,000 over the same period in 2014.  
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For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 
compared to the Three Months ended 

March 31, 2014  
  Increase (Decrease) due to change in  
  Volume  Rate    Total  
  (Dollars in thousands) (Unaudited)  
Interest-earning assets:  

Total loans  $ 486   $ (360)   $ 126  
Securities available for sale  (54)  39     (15) 
Interest-earning deposits in other banks  (1)  1     —    

                     

Total increase (decrease) in interest income $ 431  $ (320) $ 111  
      

 
      

 
      

 

Interest-bearing liabilities: 
Interest-bearing deposits $ (73) $ 19  $ (54) 
Advances from FHLB 135  (123)  12  
Other borrowings (1) —     (1) 

                   

Total increase (decrease) in interest expense 61  (104)  (43) 
            

 
      

 

Increase (decrease) in net interest income $ 370  $ (216) $ 154  
            

 

      

 

  
For the Three Months Ended 

March 31,    Increase 
(Decrease)   2015  2014    

  (Dollars in thousands) (Unaudited)  
Noninterest income:     

Service charges on deposit accounts  $ 149   $ 138    $ 11  
Gain (Loss) on sales of other real estate owned  22   —       22  
Bank-owned life insurance income  138   137     1  
Gain on sales of investment securities  —    6     (6) 
Other  120   56     64  

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total noninterest income $ 429  $ 337  $ 92  
      

 

      

 

      

 



Gain (Loss) on sales of other real estate owned. Gain on sales of other real estate owned was $22,000 and zero dollars for the three 
months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. There was very little new activity during both time periods.  

Bank-owned life insurance income. Business First invests in bank-owned life insurance due to its attractive nontaxable return and 
protection against the loss of its key employees. Business First records income based on the growth of the cash surrender value of these 
policies as well as the annual yield. Income from bank-owned life insurance was $138,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2015 as 
compared to $137,000 for the same time period in 2014, an increase of $1,000.  

Gain on sale of investment securities. The gain on sale of investment securities was zero dollars and $6,000 for the three months ended 
March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. There was very little activity for both time periods.  

Other. This category includes a variety of other income producing activities, including wire transfer fees, mortgage related income, and 
debit card fees. Other income increased $64,000, or 114.3%, to $ 120,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2015, compared to the same 
period in 2014, primarily due to rental income associated with other real estate in the amount of $60,000.  

Noninterest Expense  

Generally, noninterest expense is composed of all employee expenses and costs associated with operating Business First’s facilities, 
obtaining and retaining customer relationships and providing bank services. The major component of noninterest expense is salaries and 
employee benefits. Noninterest expense also includes operational expenses, such as occupancy expenses, depreciation and amortization of 
office equipment, professional and regulatory fees, including FDIC assessments, data processing expenses, and advertising and promotion 
expenses.  

The following table presents, for the periods indicated, the major categories of noninterest expense:  
  

Noninterest expense for the three months ended March 31, 2015 increased $219,000, or 4.7%, to $4.9 million compared to noninterest 
expense of $4.7 million for the same period in 2014. The most significant components of the increase were as follows:  

Salaries and employee benefits. Salaries and employee benefits are the largest component of noninterest expense and include payroll 
expense, the cost of incentive compensation, benefit plans, health insurance and payroll taxes. Salaries and employee benefits were $2.9 
million for the three months ended March 31, 2015, an increase of $212,000, or 7.8%, compared to the same period in 2014. The increase 
was primarily attributable to additional hires for new positions and the Banks’s merit increase cycle. As of March 31, 2015, Business First 
had 91 full-time equivalent employees. Salaries and employee benefits included $122,000 and $126,000 for the three months ended 
March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, in stock-based compensation expense.  

Occupancy of bank premises. Expense associated with occupancy of premises was $363,000 for the three months ended March 31, 
2015 and $350,000 for the same period in 2014. The increase of $13,000 in 2015 can be attributed to slight increases associated with normal 
operating activities.  

Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization costs were $202,000 and $203,000 for the three months ended 
March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. This category includes leasehold, furniture, fixtures and equipment depreciation totaling $202,000 
and $203,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, there was no amortization of an intangible asset in either 
period.  
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For the Three Months Ended 

March 31,    Increase 
(Decrease)   2015  2014    

  (Dollars in thousands) (Unaudited)  
Salaries and employee benefits  $ 2,938   $ 2,726    $ 212  
Non-staff expenses:     

Occupancy of bank premises  363   350     13  
Depreciation and amortization  202   203     (1) 
Data processing  178   189     (11) 
FDIC assessment fees  117   125     (8) 
Legal fees  (31)  14     (45) 
Other professional fees  277   185     92  
Advertising and promotions  104   126     (22) 
Utilities and telephone  74   80     (6) 
Other real estate owned expenses and write-downs  —   4     (4) 
Other  660   661     (1) 

  
 

      
 

Total noninterest expense $ 4,882  $ 4,663  $ 219  
            

 

      

 



Data processing. Data processing expenses were $178,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and $189,000 for the 
same period in 2014. The decrease of $11,000 was attributable to a slight decrease in service bureau related expenses.  

FDIC assessment fees. FDIC assessment fees were $117,000 and $125,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 
2014, respectively. The decrease of $8,000, or 6.4%, resulted generally from lower assessment fees.  

Other professional fees. Other professional fees include audit, loan review, regulatory assessments, and other consultants. These 
fees were $277,000 and $185,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The increase of $92,000 can be 
attributed to Business First Bank’s merger with American Gateway Bank.  

Other real estate owned expenses and write-downs. Expenses and write-downs related to other real estate owned were zero 
dollars and $4,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. There was very little new activity during both 
time periods. The decrease of $4,000 was due to a reduction in the expenses associated with the foreclosed properties and in related 
property write-downs. Business First experienced no other real estate additions or sales during the three months ended March 31, 
2015 or the three months ended March 31, 2014.  

Other. This category includes operating and administrative expenses including business development expenses (i.e. travel and 
entertainment, donations and club memberships), insurance, and security expenses. Other noninterest expense decreased $1,000 for 
the three months ended March 31, 2015 compared to the same period in 2014.  

Income Tax Expense  

The amount of income tax expense is influenced by the amounts of Business First’s pre-tax income, tax-exempt income and 
other nondeductible expenses. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are reflected at currently enacted income tax rates in effect for the 
period in which the deferred tax assets and liabilities are expected to be realized or settled. As changes in tax laws or rates are 
enacted, deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted through the provision for income taxes. Valuation allowances are established 
when necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized.  

For the three months ended March 31, 2015, income tax expense totaled $430,000, an increase of $33,000, or 8.3%, compared to 
$397,000 for the same period in 2014. The increase in income tax expense can be attributed to a decrease in tax exempt earnings on 
municipal securities for the three months ended March 31, 2015 compared to the same time period in 2014. Business First’s effective 
tax rates for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014 were 27.5% and 25.8%, respectively. Business First’s effective tax 
rates for both periods were affected primarily by tax-exempt income generated by municipal securities and bank-owned life insurance 
and by other nondeductible expenses.  

Financial Condition  

Business First’s assets increased $50.4 million, or 7.4%, from $684.5 million as of December 31, 2014 to $734.9 million as of 
March 31, 2015. Business First’s asset growth was driven by loan growth during the first three months of 2015.  

Loan Portfolio  

Business First’s primary source of income is interest on loans to individuals, professionals, small to medium-sized businesses 
and commercial companies located in Louisiana. Business First’s loan portfolio consists primarily of commercial loans and real estate 
loans secured by commercial real estate properties located in its primary market area. Business First’s loan portfolio represents the 
highest yielding component of its earning asset base.  

As of March 31, 2015, total loans were $579.6 million, an increase of $21.2 million compared to $558.4 million as of 
December 31, 2014. These increases were primarily due to its continued penetration in its primary market area. There were no loans 
held for sale as of March 31, 2015.  

Total loans as a percentage of deposits were 92.6% and 95.1% of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 respectively. Total 
loans as a percentage of assets were 78.9% and 81.5% as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively.  
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The following table summarizes the loan portfolio of Business First by type of loan as of the dates indicated:  
  

Commercial loans. Commercial loans are underwritten after evaluating and understanding the borrower’s ability to operate 
profitably and effectively. These loans are primarily made based on the identified cash flows of the borrower, and secondarily, on the 
underlying collateral provided by the borrower. Most commercial loans are secured by the assets being financed or other business 
assets, such as accounts receivable or inventory, and generally include personal guarantees.  

Commercial loans decreased $112,000, or 0.1%, to $185.2 million as of March 31, 2015 from $185.3 million as of 
December 31, 2014.  

Construction and land. Construction and land development loans are comprised of loans to fund construction, land acquisition 
and land development construction. The properties securing the portfolio are located throughout Louisiana and are generally diverse 
in terms of type.  

Construction and land loans increased $4.8 million, or 7.9%, to $65.9 million as of March 31, 2015 from $61.1 million as of 
December 31, 2014. The minimal net increase was attributable to opportunities to fund small residential land development with 
proven developers, who are existing customers of the Bank and have demonstrated a successful track record for many years.  

1-4 family residential. Business First’s 1-4 family residential loan portfolio is comprised of loans secured by single family 
homes, which are both owner-occupied and investor owned. Business First’s 1-4 family residential loans have a relatively small 
balance spread between many individual borrowers.  

1-4 family residential loans increased $1.8 million, or 4.3%, to $43.3 million as of March 31, 2015 from $41.6 million as of 
December 31, 2014. This increase resulted from both conversion of residential construction to in-house financed owner-occupied 
term debt and new financing of existing 1-4 family residential.  

Nonfarm nonresidential. Nonfarm nonresidential loans are underwritten primarily based on projected cash flows and, 
secondarily, as loans secured by real estate. These loans may be more adversely affected by conditions in the real estate markets or in 
the general economy. The properties securing the portfolio are located throughout Louisiana and are generally diverse in terms of 
type. This diversity helps reduce the exposure to adverse economic events that affect any single industry.  

Nonfarm nonresidential loans increased $10.4 million, or 4.8%, to $226.2 million as of March 31, 2015 from $215.8 million as 
of December 31, 2014. The increase was primarily driven by opportunities from existing customers to fund well supported loans.  

Other loan categories. Other categories of loans included in its loan portfolio include farmland and agricultural loans made to 
farmers and ranchers relating to their operations, multi-family residential loans and consumer loans. None of these categories of loans 
represents a significant portion of its total loan portfolio.  
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As of March 31, 

2015   
As of December 31,

2014  
   Amount    Percent  Amount    Percent  
  (Unaudited)  (Dollars in thousands)
Commercial  $185,179   32.0%  $ 185,291     33.2% 
Real estate:      

Construction and land  65,860   11.4%   61,062     10.9% 
Farmland  17,593   3.0%   16,097     2.9% 
1-4 family residential  43,345   7.5%   41,552     7.4% 
Multi-family residential  11,291   1.9%   11,369     2.0% 
Nonfarm nonresidential  226,196   39.0%   215,797     38.7% 

Consumer  30,116   5.2%   27,218     4.9% 
                         

Total loans held for investment $579,580  100% $ 558,386   100% 
     

 
     

 
     

 
      

 



The contractual maturity ranges of loans in Business First’s loan portfolio and the amount of such loans with fixed and floating 
interest rates in each maturity range as of date indicated are summarized in the following tables:  
  

Nonperforming Assets  

Loans are considered past due if the required principal and interest payments have not been received as of the date such 
payments were due. Loans are placed on nonaccrual status when, in management’s opinion, the borrower may be unable to meet 
payment obligations as they become due, as well as when required by regulatory provisions. Loans may be placed on nonaccrual 
status regardless of whether or not such loans are considered past due. When interest accrual is discontinued, all unpaid accrued 
interest is reversed. Interest income is subsequently recognized only to the extent cash payments are received in excess of principal 
due. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future 
payments are reasonably assured.  

Business First has several procedures in place to assist it in maintaining the overall quality of its loan portfolio. Business First 
has established underwriting guidelines to be followed by its bankers, and Business First also monitors its delinquency levels for any 
negative or adverse trends. There can be no assurance, however, that its loan portfolio will not become subject to increasing pressures 
from deteriorating borrower credit due to general economic conditions.  

Business First believes its conservative lending approach and focused management of nonperforming assets has resulted in 
sound asset quality and timely resolution of problem assets. Business First had $5.5 million and $6.1 million in nonperforming assets 
as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively. Business First had $2.5 million in nonperforming loans as of March 31, 
2015 compared to $3.0 million as of December 31, 2014.  
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   As of March 31, 2015  

   
One Year

or Less    

One
Through

Five Years   
After Five 

Years    Total  
   (Dollars in thousands)(Unaudited)  
Commercial  $ 57,341   $ 86,857    $ 40,981    $185,179  
Real estate:       

Construction and land  33,381   21,528     10,951     65,860  
Farmland  2,186   7,414     7,993     17,593  
1-4 family residential  5,859   30,039     7,447     43,345  
Multi-family residential  162   7,099     4,030     11,291  
Nonfarm nonresidential  40,016   105,589     80,591     226,196  

Consumer  17,876   9,903     2,337     30,116  
                          

Total loans $156,821  $268,429  $154,330  $579,580  
     

 
     

 
      

 
      

 

Amounts with fixed rates $ 69,842  $169,873  $110,858  $350,573  
Amounts with floating rates $ 86,979  $ 98,556  $ 43,472  $229,007  

  As of December 31, 2014

  
One Year

or Less  

One 
Through

Five Years   
After Five 

Years    Total
  (Dollars in thousands)
Commercial  $ 69,025   $ 77,459    $ 38,807    $185,291  
Real estate:       

Construction and land  32,493   21,203     7,366     61,062  
Farmland  6,733   2,719     6,645     16,097  
1-4 family residential  4,780   32,103     4,669     41,552  
Multi-family residential  1,338   7,304     2,727     11,369  
Nonfarm nonresidential  43,420   104,275     68,102     215,797  

Consumer  11,747   13,537     1,934     27,218  
            

 
      

 
      

Total loans $169,536  $258,600  $130,250  $558,386  
            

 

      

 

      

Amounts with fixed rates $ 75,376  $166,007  $102,878  $344,261  
Amounts with floating rates $ 94,160  $ 92,593  $ 27,372  $214,125  



The following table presents information regarding nonperforming loans at the dates indicated:  
  

Potential Problem Loans  

From a credit risk standpoint, Business First classifies loans in one of four categories: pass, special mention, substandard or 
doubtful. Loans classified as loss are charged-off. The classifications of loans reflect a judgment about the risks of default and loss 
associated with the loan. Business First reviews the ratings on credits monthly. Ratings are adjusted to reflect the degree of risk and 
loss that is believed to be inherent in each credit as of each monthly reporting period. Business First’s methodology is structured so 
that specific allocations are increased in accordance with deterioration in credit quality (and a corresponding increase in risk and loss) 
or decreased in accordance with improvement in credit quality (and a corresponding decrease in risk and loss).  

Credits rated special mention show clear signs of financial weaknesses or deterioration in credit worthiness, however, such 
concerns are not so pronounced that Business First generally expects to experience significant loss within the short-term. Such credits 
typically maintain the ability to perform within standard credit terms and credit exposure is not as prominent as credits with a lower 
rating.  

Credits rated substandard are those in which the normal repayment of principal and interest may be, or has been, jeopardized by 
reason of adverse trends or developments of a financial, managerial, economic or political nature, or important weaknesses which 
exist in collateral. A protracted workout on these credits is a distinct possibility. Prompt corrective action is therefore required to 
reduce exposure and to assure that adequate remedial measures are taken by the borrower. Credit exposure becomes more likely in 
such credits and a serious evaluation of the secondary support to the credit is performed.  
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As of March 31,
2015 

(Unaudited)   

As of December 31,
2014 

(Dollars in 
thousands)

Nonaccrual loans  $ 2,549   $ 3,028  
Accruing loans 90 or more days past due  —     —  

 
 

     
 

Total nonperforming loans 2,549   3,028  
             

Nonaccrual debt securities —    —  
Other real estate owned: 
Commercial real estate, construction, land and land development 2,957   2,957  
Residential real estate —    71  

            

Total other real estate owned 2,957   3,028  
             

Total nonperforming assets $ 5,506  $ 6,056  
      

 

     

Restructured loans-nonaccrual $ 829  $ 1,106  
Restructured loans-accruing 8,688   8,781  
Ratio of nonperforming loans to total loans 0.44%  0.54% 
Ratio of nonperforming assets to total assets 0.75%  0.88% 

  

As of March 31,
2015 

(Unaudited)   

As of December 31,
2014 

(Dollars in 
thousands)

Nonaccrual loans by category:   
Real estate:   

Construction and land  $ 1,588   $ 1,611  
1-4 family residential  59    152  
Multi-family residential  —     —  
Nonfarm nonresidential  901    1,219  

Commercial  1    46  
Consumer  —     —  

      
 

     

Total $ 2,549  $ 3,028  
      

 

     

 



The following table summarizes Business First’s internal ratings of its loans as of the dates indicated.  
  

Allowance for loan losses  

Business First maintains an allowance for loan losses that represents management’s best estimate of the loan losses and risks 
inherent in the loan portfolio. In determining the allowance for loan losses, Business First estimates losses on specific loans, or groups 
of loans, where the probable loss can be identified and reasonably determined. The balance of the allowance for loan losses is based 
on internally assigned risk classifications of loans, historical loan loss rates, changes in the nature of the loan portfolio, overall 
portfolio quality, industry concentrations, delinquency trends, current economic factors and the estimated impact of current economic 
conditions on certain historical loan loss rates. For additional discussion of Business First’s methodology, please refer to “—Critical 
Accounting Policies—Loans and Allowance for loan losses.”  

In connection with its review of the loan portfolio, Business First considers risk elements attributable to particular loan types or 
categories in assessing the quality of individual loans. Some of the risk elements Business First considers include:  
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   As of March 31, 2015  
   Pass    Special Mention   Substandard   Doubtful   Total  
   (Dollars in thousands) (Unaudited)  
Real estate:   

Construction   $ 61,589   $ 2,052   $ 631    $ 1,588    $ 65,860  
Farmland   17,593   —   —      —     17,593  
1-4 family residential   41,662   849   775     59    43,345  
Multi-family residential   10,346   945   —      —     11,291  
Nonfarm nonresidential   206,535   11,021   7,739     901    226,196  

Commercial   164,898   9,126   11,154     1    185,179  
Consumer   29,414   677   25     —     30,116  

                                 

Total $532,037  $ 24,670  $ 20,324  $ 2,549  $579,580  
      

 
     

 
     

 
      

 
      

 

   As of December 31, 2014
   Pass  Special Mention  Substandard   Doubtful   Total
   (Dollars in thousands)
Real estate:   

Construction   $ 56,740   $ 2,069   $ 642    $ 1,611    $ 61,062  
Farmland   16,097   —   —      —     16,097  
1-4 family residential   39,702   912   786     152    41,552  
Multi-family residential   10,463   906   —      —     11,369  
Nonfarm nonresidential   190,356   16,410   7,812     1,219    215,797  

Commercial   161,904   12,087   11,254     46    185,291  
Consumer   26,654   517   47     —     27,218  

                  
 

      
 

      

Total $501,916  $ 32,901  $ 20,541  $ 3,028  $558,386  
                  

 

      

 

      

 
•  for commercial and industrial loans, the operating results of the commercial, industrial or professional enterprise, the 

borrower’s business, professional and financial ability and expertise, the specific risks and volatility of income and 
operating results typical for businesses in that category and the value, nature and marketability of collateral; 

 

•  for commercial mortgage loans and multifamily residential loans, the debt service coverage ratio (income from the 
property in excess of operating expenses compared to loan payment requirements), operating results of the owner in the 
case of owner occupied properties, the loan to value ratio, the age and condition of the collateral and the volatility of 
income, property value and future operating results typical of properties of that type; 

 
•  for 1-4 family residential mortgage loans, the borrower’s ability to repay the loan, including a consideration of the debt to 

income ratio and employment and income stability, the loan to value ratio, and the age, condition and marketability of the 
collateral; and 

 
•  for construction, land development and other land loans, the perceived feasibility of the project including the ability to sell 

developed lots or improvements constructed for resale or the ability to lease property constructed for lease, the quality and 
nature of contracts for presale or prelease, if any, experience and ability of the developer and loan to value ratio. 



As of March 31, 2015, the allowance for loan losses totaled $6.8 million or 1.18% of total loans. As of December 31, 2014, the 
allowance for loan losses totaled $6.6 million or 1.19% of total loans.  
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The following table presents, as of and for the periods indicated, an analysis of the allowance for loan losses and other related 
data:  
  

Although Business First believes that it has established its allowance for loan losses in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States and that the allowance for loan losses was adequate to provide for known and inherent losses 
in the portfolio at all times shown above, future provisions will be subject to ongoing evaluations of the risks in its loan portfolio. If 
Business First experiences economic declines or if asset quality deteriorates, material additional provisions could be required.  
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As of and 
For the Three months

Ended 
March 31, 

2015 
(Unaudited)

As of and For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 2014 
(Dollars in thousands) 

Average loans outstanding(1)   $ 573,641  $ 535,725  
  

 

    

 

Gross loans outstanding at end of period(1) $ 579,580  $ 558,386  
  

 

    

 

Allowance for loan losses at beginning of 
period 6,632   6,043  

Provision for loan losses 150   700  
Charge-offs: 

Real estate: 
Construction, land and farmland —   —   
Residential —   174  
Nonfarm non-residential —   —   

Commercial 41   10  
Consumer —   —   

            

Total charge-offs 41   184  
Recoveries: 

Real estate: 
Construction, land and farmland —   —   
Residential 4   29  
Nonfarm non-residential —   —   

Commercial 2   16  
Consumer 78   28  

             

Total recoveries 84   73  
      

 
     

 

Net charge-offs (43)  111  
  

 
    

 

Allowance for loan losses at end of period $ 6,825  $ 6,632  
  

 

    

 

Ratio of allowance to end of period loans 1.18%  1.19% 
Ratio of net charge-offs to average loans (0.01%)  0.02% 

 
(1) Excluding loans held for sale. 



The following table shows the allocation of the allowance for loan losses among loan categories and certain other information as 
of the dates indicated. The allocation of the allowance for loan losses as shown in the table should neither be interpreted as an 
indication of future charge-offs, nor as an indication that charge-offs in future periods will necessarily occur in these amounts or in 
the indicated proportions. The total allowance is available to absorb losses from any loan category.  
  

Securities  

Business First uses its securities portfolio to provide a source of liquidity, provide an appropriate return on funds invested, 
manage interest rate risk, meet collateral requirements and meet regulatory capital requirements. As of March 31, 2015, the carrying 
amount of investment securities totaled $89.4 million, an increase of $14.9 million, or 20.0%, compared to $74.5 million as of 
December 31, 2014. Securities represented 12.2% and 10.9% of total assets as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, 
respectively.  

Business First’s investment portfolio consists entirely of securities classified as available for sale. As a result, the carrying 
values of its investment securities are adjusted for unrealized gain or loss, and any gain or loss is reported on an after-tax basis as a 
component of other comprehensive income in stockholders’ equity. The following table summarizes the amortized cost and estimated 
fair value of investment securities as of the dates shown:  
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As of March 31, 

2015   
As of December 31,

2014

  Amount  
Percent 
to Total  Amount   

Percent
to Total

   (Unaudited)   
(Dollars in 
thousands)  

Real estate:      
Construction and land  $ 574   8.4%  $ 525     7.9% 
Farmland  23   0.3%   20     0.3% 
1-4 family residential  791   11.6%   775     11.7% 
Multi-family residential  37   0.6%   35     0.5% 
Nonfarm nonresidential  1,180   17.3%   1,139     17.2% 

                         

Total real estate 2,605  38.2%  2,494   37.6% 
Commercial 3,811  55.8%  3,813   57.5% 
Consumer 409  6.0%  325   4.9% 

                         

Total allowance for loan losses $6,825  100% $6,632   100% 
     

 
     

 
     

 
      

 

   As of March 31, 2015  

   
Amortized

Cost    

Gross
Unrealized

Gains    

Gross 
Unrealized

Losses    Fair Value 
  (Dollars in thousands) (Unaudited)
U.S. government agencies  $ 11,336   $ 36   $ 20    $ 11,352  
Corporate bonds  8,637   17    30     8,624  
Municipal securities  33,596   640    155     34,081  
Mortgage-backed securities  35,068   75    383     34,760  
Other securities  1,122   —    511     611  

                  
 

      

Total $ 89,759  $ 768  $ 1,099  $ 89,428  
                  

 

      



All of Business First’s mortgage-backed securities are agency securities. Business First does not hold any Fannie Mae or Freddie
Mac preferred stock, corporate equity, collateralized debt obligations, collateralized loan obligations, structured investment vehicles, 
private label collateralized mortgage obligations, subprime, Alt-A, or second lien elements in its investment portfolio. As of 
March 31, 2015, the investment portfolio did not contain any securities that are directly backed by subprime or Alt-A mortgages.  

Management evaluates securities for other-than-temporary impairment, at least on a quarterly basis, and more frequently when 
economic or market conditions warrant such an evaluation.  

The following table sets forth the fair value, maturities and approximated weighted average yield based on estimated annual 
income divided by the average amortized cost of the securities portfolio as of the dates indicated. The contractual maturity of a 
mortgage-backed security is the date at which the last underlying mortgage matures.  
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  As of December 31, 2014

  
Amortized

Cost  

Gross 
Unrealized

Gains  

Gross 
Unrealized

Losses    
Fair 

Value
  (Dollars in thousands)
U.S. government agencies  $ 9,260   $ 31   $ 149    $ 9,142  
Corporate bonds  —   —    —      —  
Municipal securities  30,324   562    226     30,660  
Mortgage-backed securities  34,591   51    616     34,026  
Other securities  1,302   —    627     675  

                         

Total $ 75,477  $ 644  $ 1,618  $74,503  
     

 
     

 
     

 
      

 

   As of March 31, 2015  

   
Within One 

Year   

After One Year
but 

Within Five Years   
After Five Years but

Within Ten Years   
After Ten 

Years   Total  
   Amount   Yield   Amount    Yield   Amount    Yield   Amount    Yield   Total    Yield  
   (Dollars in thousands) (Unaudited)  
U.S. government agencies   $ —   —  %  $ 1,121   1.10% $ 8,236   2.14% $ 1,995     1.50%  $11,352   1.92% 
Corporate bonds    —   —  %   —   —  % 8,624   1.49% —      —  %   8,624   1.49% 
Municipal securities    701   1.61%   10,970   2.03% 8,409   2.24% 14,001     2.56%   34,081   2.30% 
Mortgage-backed securities    —   —  %   —   —  % 6,009   1.41% 28,751     1.75%   34,760   1.69% 
Other securities    —   —  %   —   —  % —   —  % 611     1.58%   611   1.58% 

                           
 

         

Total $ 701  1.61% $ 12,091  1.94% $ 31,278  1.84% $45,358   1.98% $89,428  1.92% 
                           

 

         



The contractual maturity of mortgage-backed securities, collateralized mortgage obligations and asset backed securities is not a 
reliable indicator of their expected life because borrowers have the right to prepay their obligations at any time. Mortgage-backed 
securities and asset-backed securities are typically issued with stated principal amounts and are backed by pools of mortgage loans 
and other loans with varying maturities. The term of the underlying mortgages and loans may vary significantly due to the ability of a 
borrower to pre-pay. Monthly pay downs on mortgage-backed securities tend to cause the average life of the securities to be much 
different than the stated contractual maturity. During a period of increasing interest rates, fixed rate mortgage-backed securities do not 
tend to experience heavy prepayments of principal and consequently, the average life of this security will be lengthened. If interest 
rates begin to fall, prepayments may increase, thereby shortening the estimated life of this security. The weighted average life of 
Business First’s investment portfolio was 10.03 years with an estimated effective duration of 56.34 months as of March 31, 2015.  

As of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, Business First did not own securities of any one issuer for which aggregate 
adjusted cost exceeded 10% of the consolidated stockholders’ equity as of such respective dates.  

Deposits  

Business First offers a variety of deposit accounts having a wide range of interest rates and terms including demand, savings, 
money market and time accounts. Business First relies primarily on competitive pricing policies, convenient locations and 
personalized service to attract and retain these deposits.  

Total deposits as of March 31, 2015 were $625.6 million, an increase of $38.4 million compared to $587.3 million as of 
December 31, 2014. Deposit growth was primarily due to Business First’s continued penetration in its primary market area along with 
the use of deposit listing services.  

Noninterest-bearing deposits as of March 31, 2015 were $119.4 million compared to $109.0 million as of December 31, 2014, 
an increase of $10.4 million, or 9.6%.  

Average deposits for the three months ended March 31, 2015 were $599.7 million, a decrease of $4.9, million or 0.8%, over the 
full year average for the year ended December 31, 2014 of $604.6 million. The average rate paid on total interest-bearing deposits 
decreased over this period from 0.75% for the year ended December 31, 2014 to 0.70% for the three months ended March 31, 2015. 
The decrease in average rates were driven primarily by strategic reductions in limited access money market and certificate of deposit 
pricing during this time period. In addition, the continued growth of noninterest-bearing demand accounts resulted in further 
reductions to the cost of deposits from 0.60% for the year ended December 31, 2014 to 0.57% for the three months ended March 31, 
2015.  
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   As of December 31, 2014

   
Within One 

Year   

After One Year 
but 

Within Five Years
After Five Years but

Within Ten Years
After Ten 

Years   Total
   Amount  Yield   Amount   Yield Amount  Yield Amount    Yield   Total  Yield
   (Dollars in thousands)
U.S. government agencies   $ —   —  %  $ —    —  % $ 7,179   2.12% $ 1,963     1.49%  $ 9,142   1.99% 
Corporate bonds    —   —  %   —    —  % —   —  % —      —  %   —   —  % 
Municipal securities    262   1.29%   9,236   2.00% 9,556   2.25% 11,606     2.71%   30,660   2.35% 
Mortgage-backed securities    —   —  %   —    —  % 4,515   1.05% 29,511     1.72%   34,026   1.64% 
Other securities    —   —  %   —    —  % —   —  % 675     1.53%   675   1.53% 

                                   

Total $ 262  1.29% $ 9,236  2.00% $ 21,250  1.95% $43,755   1.97% $74,503  1.96% 
      

 
      

 
     

 
     

 
       

 
 



The following table presents the daily average balances and weighted average rates paid on deposits for the periods indicated: 
  

The ratio of average noninterest-bearing deposits to average total deposits for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and the 
years ended December 31, 2014 was 19.3% and 19.7%, respectively.  

The following table sets forth the amount of certificates of deposit that are $100,000 or greater by time remaining until maturity: 
  

Borrowings  

Business First utilizes short-term and long-term borrowings to supplement deposits to fund its lending and investment activities, 
each of which is discussed below.  

Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) advances. The FHLB allows Business First to borrow on a blanket floating lien status 
collateralized by certain securities and loans. As of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, total borrowing capacity of $216.4 
million and $211.0 million, respectively, was available under this arrangement and $25 million and $15 million, respectively, was 
outstanding with a weighted average interest rate of .80% as of March 31, 2015 and 1.90% as of December 31, 2014. Business First’s 
current FHLB advances mature within five years. Business First utilizes these borrowings to meet liquidity needs and to fund certain 
fixed rate loans in its portfolio.  
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For the Three months
Ended March 31, 2015   

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2014  

  
Average
Balance  

Average
Rate  

Average 
Balance    

Average
Rate

  (Unaudited)       
    (Dollars in thousands)
Interest-bearing demand accounts  $ 8,199   0.60%  $ 8,641     0.58% 
NOW accounts  67,134   0.25%   60,991     0.24% 
Limited access money market accounts  164,509   0.45%   173,335     0.42% 
Certificates and other time deposits > $100k  176,946   0.95%   194,456     0.99% 
Certificates and other time deposits < $100k  67,044   1.21%   48,294     1.63% 

             
 

  

Total interest-bearing deposits 483,832  0.70%  485,717   0.75% 
 

 
      

 
  

Noninterest-bearing demand accounts 115,883  —  %  118,883   —  % 
               

Total deposits $599,715  0.57% $604,600   0.60% 
     

 
      

 
  

   

As of 
March 31, 2015

(Unaudited)    
As of 

December 31, 2014 
   (Dollars in thousands)  
1 year or less  $ 132,553   $ 123,299  
More than 1 year but less than 3 years  27,976    24,255  
3 years or more but less than 5 years  11,271    15,453  
5 years or more  3,350    3,764  

            
 

Total $ 175,150  $ 166,771  
            

 



The following table presents its FHLB borrowings at the dates indicated. Other than FHLB borrowings, Business First had no 
other short-term borrowings at the dates indicated.  
  

Correspondent Bank Federal Funds Purchased Relationships  

Business First Bank maintains Federal Funds Purchased Relationships with the following financial institutions and limits as of 
March 31, 2015:  
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FHLB 

Advances  

   
(Dollars in 
Thousands) 

March 31, 2015  
Amount outstanding at quarter-end  $ 25,000  
Weighted average interest rate at quarter-end   1.10% 
Maximum month-end balance during the quarter  $ 55,000  
Average balance outstanding during the quarter  $ 42,542  
Weighted average interest rate during the quarter   .81% 

December 31, 2014  
Amount outstanding at year-end  $ 15,000  
Weighted average interest rate at year-end   1.90% 
Maximum month-end balance during the year  $ 15,000  
Average balance outstanding during the year  $ 15,112  
Weighted average interest rate during the year   1.90% 

   
(Dollars in 
Thousands) 

The Independent Banker’s Bank TIB  $ 25,000  
First Tennessee National Bank  $ 17,000  
First National Bankers Bank  $ 27,700  
ServisFirst Bank  $ 6,000  
Center State Bank  $ 9,000  



The following table represents combined Federal Funds Purchased for all relationships at the dates indicated.  
  

Liquidity and Capital Resources  

Liquidity  

Liquidity involves Business First’s ability to raise funds to support asset growth and acquisitions or reduce assets to meet deposit
withdrawals and other payment obligations, to maintain reserve requirements and otherwise to operate on an ongoing basis and 
manage unexpected events. For the three months ended March 31, 2015 and the year ended December 31, 2014, liquidity needs were 
primarily met by core deposits, security and loan maturities and amortizing investment and loan portfolios. Although access to 
brokered deposits, purchased funds from correspondent banks and overnight advances from the FHLB and the Federal Reserve Bank 
of Atlanta are available and have been utilized on occasion to take advantage of investment opportunities, Business First does not 
generally rely on these external funding sources. As of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, Business First maintained 5 lines of 
credit with commercial banks which provide for extensions of credit with an availability to borrow up to an aggregate $84.7 million 
as of March 31, 2015 and $84.7 million as of December 31, 2014. There were no funds under these lines of credit outstanding as of 
March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014.  
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Fed Funds 
Purchased  

  
(Dollars in 
Thousands) 

March 31, 2015  
Amount outstanding at quarter-end  $ —   
Weighted average interest rate at quarter-end   1.01 % 
Maximum month-end balance during the quarter  $ 13,034 
Average balance outstanding during the quarter  $ 420  
Weighted average interest rate during the quarter   1.01% 

December 31, 2014  
Amount outstanding at year-end  $ —   
Weighted average interest rate at year-end   —  % 
Maximum month-end balance during the year  $ —   
Average balance outstanding during the year  $ —   
Weighted average interest rate during the year   —  % 



The following table illustrates, during the periods presented, the mix of Business First’s funding sources and the average assets 
in which those funds are invested as a percentage of average total assets for the period indicated. Average assets totaled $723.7 
million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and $696.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2014.  
  

Business First’s primary source of funds is deposits, and its primary use of funds is loans. Business First does not expect a 
change in the primary source or use of its funds in the foreseeable future. Business First’s average loans increased 7.3% for the three 
months ended March 31, 2015 compared to the same period in 2014. Business First predominantly invests excess deposits in 
overnight deposits with the Federal Reserve, securities, interest-bearing deposits at other banks or other short-term liquid investments 
until needed to fund loan growth. Business First’s securities portfolio had a weighted average life of 10.03 years and an effective 
duration of 56.34 months as of March 31, 2015 and a weighted average life of 10.74 years and an effective duration of 56.06 months 
as of December 31, 2014.  

As of March 31, 2015, Business First had outstanding $144.4 million in commitments to extend credit and $11.0 in 
commitments associated with outstanding standby and commercial letters of credit. As of December 31, 2014, Business First had 
outstanding $134.4 million in commitments to extend credit and $8.2 in commitments associated with outstanding standby and 
commercial letters of credit. Since commitments associated with letters of credit and commitments to extend credit may expire 
unused, the total outstanding may not necessarily reflect the actual future cash funding requirements.  

As of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, Business First had no exposure to future cash requirements associated with 
known uncertainties or capital expenditures of a material nature. As of March 31, 2015, Business First had cash and cash equivalents 
of $40.0 million compared to $26.8 million as of December 31, 2014.  

Capital Resources  

Total stockholders’ equity increased to $80.5 million as of March 31, 2015, compared to $78.8 million as of December 31, 2014, 
an increase of $1.7 million or 2.2%. This increase was primarily the result of $1.1 million in net income coupled with an increase 
(gain) in unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities of $424,000. To date, Business First has not declared or paid dividends on 
its common stock.  
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For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2015  

For the Years Ended
December 31, 2014  

   (Unaudited)     
Sources of Funds:  

Deposits:  
Noninterest-bearing  16.0%  17.1% 
Interest-bearing  66.8%  69.7% 

Advances from FHLB  5.9%  2.1% 
Other borrowings  0.1%  0.0% 
Other liabilities  0.5%  0.5% 
Stockholders’ equity  10.7%  10.6% 

 
 

    
 

Total 100%  100% 
 

 

    

 

Uses of Funds: 
Loans 78.3%  76.0% 
Securities available for sale 11.9%  11.6% 
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks 3.8%  6.7% 
Other noninterest-earning assets 6.0%  5.7% 

 
 

    
 

Total 100%  100% 
 

 

    

 

Average noninterest-bearing deposits to average 
deposits 19.3%  19.7% 

Average loans to average deposits 95.7%  88.6% 



Capital management consists of providing equity to support current and future operations. Banking regulators view capital levels 
as important indicators of an institution’s financial soundness. As a general matter, FDIC-insured depository institutions and their 
holding companies are required to maintain minimum capital relative to the amount and types of assets they hold. Business First is 
subject to regulatory capital requirements at the bank holding company and bank levels. As of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 
2014, Business First and Business First Bank were in compliance with all applicable regulatory capital requirements, and Business 
First Bank was classified as “well capitalized,” for purposes of the prompt corrective action regulations. As Business First employs its 
capital and continues to grow its operations, its regulatory capital levels may decrease depending on its level of earnings. However, 
Business First expects to monitor and control its growth in order to remain in compliance with all regulatory capital standards 
applicable to it.  

The following table presents the actual capital amounts and regulatory capital ratios for Business First and Business First Bank 
as of the dates indicated.  
  

Contractual Obligations  

The following table summarizes contractual obligations and other commitments to make future payments as of March 31, 2015 
and December 31, 2014 (other than deposit obligations), which consist of future cash payments associated with Business First’s 
contractual obligations pursuant to its FHLB advances and non-cancelable future operating leases. Payments for FHLB advances will 
include interest of $1.1 million that will be paid over future periods. Payments related to leases are based on actual payments 
specified in underlying contracts. Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank totaled approximately $25 million and $15 million as 
of March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2014, respectively. As of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the advances were 
collateralized by a blanket floating lien on certain securities and loans, had a weighted average rate of 1.9% and maturities in 2015 
and 2018.  
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  As of March 31, 2015 As of December 31, 2014
  Amount  Ratio Amount    Ratio
  (Unaudited)      
  (Dollars in thousands)
Business First Bancshares, Inc.     
Total capital (to risk weighted assets)  $ 87,568   12.66% $ 86,437     13.36% 
Tier 1 capital (to risk weighted assets)  80,743   11.68%  79,805     12.33% 
Common Equity Tier 1 capital (to risk weighted assets)  80,743   11.68%  N/A     N/A  
Tier 1 capital (to average assets)  80,743   11.14%  79,805     11.24% 
Business First Bank   
Total capital (to risk weighted assets)  $ 85,123   12.33% $ 83,637     12.96% 
Tier 1 capital (to risk weighted assets)  78,298   11.34%  77,005     11.94% 
Common Equity Tier 1 capital (to risk weighted assets)  78,298   11.34%  N/A     N/A  
Tier 1 capital (to average assets)  78,298   10.82%  77,005     10.87% 

   As of March 31, 2015  

  1 year or less  

More than 1
year but less
than 3 years  

3 years or 
more but less
than 5 years    

5 years 
or more    Total

  (Dollars in thousands)
Non-cancelable future operating leases  $ 1,166   $ 1,048   $ 1,825    $ 461    $ 4,500  
Time deposits  185,170   45,644   25,705     4,611    261,130  
Advances from FHLB  10,000   —   15,000     —     25,000  
Other borrowings  —   —   —      —     —  
Standby and commercial letters of credit  10,771   247   —      —     11,018  
Commitments to extend credit  68,832   61,457   4,576     9,534    144,399  

                  
 

      
 

      

Total $ 275,939  $ 108,396  $ 47,106  $14,606  $446,047  
                  

 

      

 

      



Off-Balance Sheet Items  

In the normal course of business, Business First enters into various transactions, which, in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles, or GAAP, are not included in its consolidated balance sheets. Business First enters into these transactions to 
meet the financing needs of its customers. These transactions include commitments to extend credit and standby and commercial 
letters of credit, which involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit risk and interest rate risk in excess of the amounts recognized in 
the consolidated balance sheets.  

Business First’s commitments associated with outstanding standby and commercial letters of credit and commitments to extend 
credit expiring by period as of the date indicated are summarized below. Since commitments associated with letters of credit and 
commitments to extend credit may expire unused, the amounts shown do not necessarily reflect the actual future cash funding 
requirements.  
  

  

Standby and commercial letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by Business First to guarantee the performance of 
a customer to a third party. In the event of nonperformance by the customer, Business First has rights to the underlying collateral, 
which can include commercial real estate, physical plant and property, inventory, receivables, cash and/or marketable securities. The 
credit risk to Business First in issuing letters of credit is essentially the same as that involved in extending loan facilities to its 
customers.  

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established 
in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. 
Since many of the commitments are expected to expire without being fully drawn upon, the total commitment amounts disclosed 
above do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. Business First evaluates each customer’s creditworthiness on a case-by-
case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, if considered necessary by Business First, upon extension of credit, is based on 
management’s credit evaluation of the customer.  
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  As of December 31, 2014

  1 year or less  

More than 1
year but less
than 3 years  

3 years or 
more but less
than 5 years    

5 years 
or more    Total

  (Dollars in thousands)
Non-cancelable future operating leases  $ 1,121   $ 983   $ 1,669    $ 559    $ 4,332  
Time deposits  165,669   33,756   19,917     4,760    224,102  
Advances from FHLB  —   —   15,000     —     15,000  
Other borrowings  —   —   —      —     —  
Standby and commercial letters of credit  7,731   455   —      —     8,186  
Commitments to extend credit  69,503   40,454   10,417     13,991    134,365  

 
 

 
 

 
 

      
 

  
 

Total $ 244,024  $ 75,648  $ 47,003  $19,310  $385,985  
 

 

 

 

 

 

      

 

  

 

  As of March 31, 2015

  1 year or less  

More than 1
year but less
than 3 years  

3 years or 
more but less
than 5 years    

5 years 
or more   Total

  (Dollars in thousands)
Standby and commercial letters of credit  $ 10,771   $ 247   $ —     $ —     $ 11,018  
Commitments to extend credit  68,832   61,457   4,576     9,534    144,399  

                  
 

      
 

      

Total $ 79,603  $ 61,704  $ 4,576  $9,534  $155,417  
      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

      

 

  As of December 31, 2014

  1 year or less  

More than 1
year but less
than 3 years  

3 years or 
more but less
than 5 years    

5 years 
or more    Total

  (Dollars in thousands)
Standby and commercial letters of credit  $ 7,731   $ 455   $ —     $ —     $ 8,186  
Commitments to extend credit  69,503   40,454   10,417     13,991    134,365  

                  
 

      
 

      

Total $ 77,234  $ 40,909  $ 10,417  $13,991  $142,551  
                  

 

      

 

      



Interest Rate Sensitivity and Market Risk 

As a financial institution, Business First’s primary component of market risk is interest rate volatility. Business First’s asset 
liability and funds management policy provides management with the guidelines for effective funds management, and Business First 
has established a measurement system for monitoring its net interest rate sensitivity position. Business First manages its sensitivity 
position within its established guidelines.  

Fluctuations in interest rates will ultimately impact both the level of income and expense recorded on most of Business First’s 
assets and liabilities, and the market value of all interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities, other than those which have a 
short term to maturity. Interest rate risk is the potential of economic losses due to future interest rate changes. These economic losses 
can be reflected as a loss of future net interest income and/or a loss of current fair market values. The objective is to measure the 
effect on net interest income and to adjust the balance sheet to minimize the inherent risk while at the same time maximizing income. 

Business First manages its exposure to interest rates by structuring its balance sheet in the ordinary course of business. Business 
First does not enter into instruments such as leveraged derivatives, interest rate swaps, financial options, financial future contracts or 
forward delivery contracts for the purpose of reducing interest rate risk. Based upon the nature of its operations, Business First is not 
subject to foreign exchange or commodity price risk. Business First does not own any trading assets.  

Business First’s exposure to interest rate risk is managed by the asset-liability committee of Business First Bank, in accordance 
with policies approved by its board of directors. The committee formulates strategies based on appropriate levels of interest rate risk. 
In determining the appropriate level of interest rate risk, the committee considers the impact on earnings and capital of the current 
outlook on interest rates, potential changes in interest rates, regional economies, liquidity, business strategies and other factors. The 
committee meets regularly to review, among other things, the sensitivity of assets and liabilities to interest rate changes, the book and 
market values of assets and liabilities, unrealized gains and losses, purchase and sale activities, commitments to originate loans and 
the maturities of investments and borrowings. Additionally, the committee reviews liquidity, cash flow flexibility, maturities of 
deposits and consumer and commercial deposit activity. Management employs methodologies to manage interest rate risk which 
include an analysis of relationships between interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities, and an interest rate shock 
simulation model.  

Business First uses interest rate risk simulation models and shock analysis to test the interest rate sensitivity of net interest 
income and fair value of equity, and the impact of changes in interest rates on other financial metrics. Contractual maturities and re-
pricing opportunities of loans are incorporated in the model as are prepayment assumptions, maturity data and call options within the 
investment portfolio. Average life of non-maturity deposit accounts are based on standard regulatory decay assumptions and are 
incorporated into the model. The assumptions used are inherently uncertain and, as a result, the model cannot precisely measure 
future net interest income or precisely predict the impact of fluctuations in market interest rates on net interest income. Actual results 
will differ from the model’s simulated results due to timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes as well as changes in 
market conditions and the application and timing of various management strategies.  

On at least a quarterly basis, Business First runs two simulation models including a static balance sheet and dynamic growth 
balance sheet. These models test the impact on net interest income and fair value of equity from changes in market interest rates under 
various scenarios. Under the static and dynamic growth models, rates are shocked instantaneously based upon parallel and non-
parallel yield curve shifts. Parallel shock scenarios assume instantaneous parallel movements in the yield curve compared to a flat 
yield curve scenario. Non-parallel simulation involves analysis of interest income and expense under various changes in the shape of 
the yield curve. Internal policy regarding internal rate risk simulations currently specifies that for instantaneous parallel shifts of the 
yield curve, estimated net income at risk for the subsequent one-year period should not decline by more than 5.0% for a 100 basis 
point shift, 10% for a 200 basis point shift, and 12.5% for a 300 basis point shift.  

The following table summarizes the simulated change in net interest income and fair value of equity over a 12-month horizon as 
of the dates indicated:  
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   As of March 31, 2015   As of December 31, 2014  

Change in Interest 
Rates (Basis Points)   

Percent Change
in Net Interest 

Income   

Percent Change
in Fair Value of

Equity

Percent Change
in Net Interest 

Income   

Percent Change
in Fair Value of

Equity
+300   9.25%  (12.37%) 7.33%   (12.35%) 
+200   9.52%  (7.30%) 7.80%   (7.71%) 
+100   4.59%  (3.41%) 3.76%   (3.73%) 
Base   0.00%  0.00% 0.00%   0.00% 
-100   .77%  2.28% .76%   2.46% 



The results are primarily due to behavior of demand, money market and savings deposits during such rate fluctuations. Business 
First has found that, historically, interest rates on these deposits change more slowly than changes in the discount and federal funds 
rates. This assumption is incorporated into the simulation model and is generally not fully reflected in a gap analysis. The 
assumptions incorporated into the model are inherently uncertain and, as a result, the model cannot precisely measure future net 
interest income or precisely predict the impact of fluctuations in market interest rates on net interest income. Actual results will differ 
from the model’s simulated results due to timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes as well as changes in market 
conditions and the application and timing of various strategies.  

Impact of Inflation  

Business First’s consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this statement have been prepared in 
accordance with GAAP. These require the measurement of financial position and operating results in terms of historical dollars, 
without considering changes in the relative value of money over time due to inflation or recession.  

Unlike many industrial companies, substantially all of Business First’s assets and liabilities are monetary in nature. As a result, 
interest rates have a more significant impact on its performance than the effects of general levels of inflation. Interest rates may not 
necessarily move in the same direction or in the same magnitude as the prices of goods and services. However, other operating 
expenses do reflect general levels of inflation.  

Non-GAAP Financial Measures  

Business First’s accounting and reporting policies conform to GAAP, and the prevailing practices in the banking industry. 
However, Business First also evaluates its performance based on certain additional financial measures discussed in this proxy 
statement/prospectus as being non-GAAP financial measures. Business First classifies a financial measure as being a non-GAAP 
financial measure if that financial measure excludes or includes amounts, or is subject to adjustments that have the effect of excluding 
or including amounts, that are included or excluded, as the case may be, in the most directly comparable measure calculated and 
presented in accordance with GAAP as in effect from time to time in the United States in its statements of income, balance sheets or 
statements of cash flows. Non-GAAP financial measures do not include operating and other statistical measures or ratios or statistical 
measures calculated using exclusively either financial measures calculated in accordance with GAAP, operating measures or other 
measures that are not non-GAAP financial measures or both.  

The non-GAAP financial measures that Business First discusses in this proxy statement/prospectus should not be considered in 
isolation or as a substitute for the most directly comparable or other financial measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. 
Moreover, the manner in which Business First calculates the non-GAAP financial measures that Business First discusses in this proxy 
statement/prospectus may differ from that of other companies reporting measures with similar names. You should understand how 
such other banking organizations calculate their financial measures similar or with names similar to the non-GAAP financial 
measures Business First has discussed in this proxy statement/prospectus when comparing such non-GAAP financial measures.  

Tangible Book Value Per Common Share. Tangible book value per common share is a non-GAAP measure generally used by 
financial analysts and investment bankers to evaluate financial institutions. Business First calculates (1) tangible common equity as 
stockholders’ equity less accumulated other comprehensive income, goodwill and core deposit intangible and other intangible assets, 
net of accumulated amortization, and (2) tangible book value per common share as tangible common equity divided by shares of 
common stock outstanding. The most directly comparable GAAP financial measure for tangible book value per common share is 
book value per common share.  

Business First believes that this measure is important to many investors in the marketplace who are interested in changes from 
period to period in book value per common share exclusive of changes in intangible assets. Goodwill and other intangible assets have 
the effect of increasing total book value while not increasing tangible book value.  
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The following table reconciles, as of the dates set forth below, total stockholders’ equity to tangible common equity and presents 
tangible book value per common share compared to book value per common share:  
  

Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets. Tangible common equity to tangible assets is a non-GAAP measure generally 
used by financial analysts and investment bankers to evaluate financial institutions. Business First calculates tangible common equity, 
as described above, and tangible assets as total assets less gross unrealized gain / loss on securities, goodwill, core deposit intangible 
and other intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization. The most directly comparable GAAP financial measure for tangible 
common equity to tangible assets is total common stockholders’ equity to total assets.  

Business First believes that this measure is important to many investors in the marketplace who are interested in the relative 
changes from period to period in common equity and total assets, each exclusive of changes in intangible assets. Goodwill and other 
intangible assets have the effect of increasing both total stockholders’ equity and assets while not increasing its tangible common 
equity or tangible assets.  
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   As of March 31,    As of December 31,  
   2015  2014  2014    2013    2012
   (Unaudited)          
   (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)  
Tangible Common Equity         

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 80,523   $ 74,294   $ 78,845    $ 71,923    $ 71,014  
Adjustments:         

Accumulated other comprehensive 
(income) loss    219   1,940   643     3,047     (1,438) 

Goodwill    —    —    —       —       —   
Core deposit and other intangibles    —    —    —       —       (521) 

                                 

Total tangible common equity $ 80,742  $ 76,234  $ 79,488  $ 74,970  $ 69,055  
      

 
     

 
     

 
      

 
      

 

Common shares outstanding(1)  5,314,925  5,314,925  5,314,925   5,314,925   5,302,870  
Book value per common share $ 15.15  $ 13.98  $ 14.83  $ 13.53  $ 13.39  
Tangible book value per common share $ 15.19  $ 14.34  $ 14.96  $ 14.11  $ 13.02  
 
(1) Excludes the dilutive effect, if any, of 952,120, 919,350, 952,120, 919,350 and 962,910 shares of common stock issuable upon 

exercise of outstanding stock options as of March 31, 2015, March 31, 2014, December 31, 2014, December 31, 2013, and 
December 31, 2012, respectively. 



The following table reconciles, as of the dates set forth below, total stockholders’ equity to tangible common equity and total 
assets to tangible assets:  
  

Critical Accounting Policies  

Business First’s consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States and with general practices within the financial services industry. Application of these principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. 
Business First bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that Business First believes to be 
reasonable under current circumstances. These assumptions form the basis for its judgments about the carrying values of assets and 
liabilities that are not readily available from independent, objective sources. Business First evaluates its estimates on an ongoing 
basis. Use of alternative assumptions may have resulted in significantly different estimates. Actual results may differ from these 
estimates.  

Business First has identified the following accounting policies and estimates that, due to the difficult, subjective or complex 
judgments and assumptions inherent in those policies and estimates and the potential sensitivity of its financial statements to those 
judgments and assumptions, are critical to an understanding of its financial condition and results of operations. Business First believes 
that the judgments, estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of its financial statements are appropriate.  

Investment Securities  

Securities are classified as held to maturity and carried at amortized cost when management has the positive intent and ability to 
hold them until maturity. Securities to be held for indefinite periods of time are classified as available for sale and carried at fair 
value, with the unrealized holding gains and losses reported in other comprehensive income, net of tax. Management determines the 
appropriate classification of securities at the time of purchase.  

Interest income includes amortization of purchase premiums and discounts. Realized gains and losses are derived from the 
amortized cost of the security sold. Credit related declines in the fair value of held to maturity and available for sale securities below 
their cost that are deemed to be other than temporary are reflected in earnings as realized losses, with the remaining unrealized loss 
recognized as a component of other comprehensive income. In estimating other-than-temporary impairment losses, management 
considers, among other things, (i) the length of time and the extent to which the fair value has been less than cost, (ii) the financial 
condition and near-term prospects of the issuer, and (iii) the intent and ability of Business First to retain its investment in the issuer 
for a period of time sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in fair value.  
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As of March 31, 2015

 As of December 31,  
  2014  2013   2012
  (Unaudited)      
   (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)  
Tangible Common Equity    
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 80,523  $ 78,845   $ 71,923   $ 71,014  

Adjustments:    
Accumulated other comprehensive income  219  643    3,047    (1,438) 
Goodwill  —   —     —      —   
Core deposit and other intangibles  —   —     —      (521) 

                       

Total tangible common equity $ 80,742  $ 79,488  $ 74,970  $ 69,055  
     

 
    

 
     

 
     

 

Tangible Assets 
Total assets $ 734,897  $684,502  $684,180  $681,062  
Adjustments: 

Gross unrealized (gain) loss on investments 331  974   4,617   (2,179) 
Goodwill —   —    —     —   
Core deposit and other intangibles —   —    —     (521) 

 
  

     
 

   
 

Total tangible assets $ 735,228  $685,476  $688,797  $678,362  
 

  

     

 

   

 

Tangible Common Equity to Tangible Assets 11.0% 11.6%  10.9%  10.2% 



Loans and Allowance for Loan Losses  

Loans, excluding certain purchased loans which have shown evidence of deterioration since origination as of the date of the 
acquisition, that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or pay-off are stated at the 
amount of unpaid principal, reduced by unearned income and an allowance for loan losses. Interest on loans is recognized using the 
simple-interest method on the daily balances of the principal amounts outstanding. Fees associated with the originating of loans and 
certain direct loan origination costs are netted and the net amount is deferred and recognized over the life of the loan as an adjustment of 
yield.  

The accrual of interest on loans is discontinued when there is a clear indication that the borrower’s cash flow may not be sufficient 
to meet payments as they become due, which is generally when a loan is 90 days past due. When a loan is placed on nonaccrual status, all 
previously accrued and unpaid interest is reversed. Interest income is subsequently recognized on a cash basis as long as the remaining 
book balance of the asset is deemed to be collectible. If collectability is questionable, then cash payments are applied to principal. Loans 
are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are 
reasonably assured in accordance with the terms of the loan agreement.  

The allowance for loan losses is an estimated amount management believes is adequate to absorb inherent losses on existing loans 
that may be uncollectible based upon review and evaluation of the loan portfolio. Management’s periodic evaluation of the allowance is 
based on general economic conditions, the financial condition of borrowers, the value and liquidity of collateral, delinquency, prior loan 
loss experience, and the results of periodic reviews of the portfolio.  

The allowance for loan losses is comprised of two components. The first component, the general reserve, is determined in 
accordance with current authoritative accounting guidance that considers historical loss rates for the last three years adjusted for 
qualitative factors based upon general economic conditions and other qualitative risk factors both internal and external to Business First. 
Such qualitative factors include current local economic conditions and trends including unemployment, changes in lending staff, policies 
and procedures, changes in credit concentrations, changes in the trends and severity of problem loans and changes in trends in volume and 
terms of loans. These qualitative factors serve to compensate for additional areas of uncertainty inherent in the portfolio that are not 
reflected in Business First’s historic loss factors. For purposes of determining the general reserve, the loan portfolio, less cash secured 
loans, government guaranteed loans and impaired loans, is multiplied by Business First’s adjusted historical loss rate. The second 
component of the allowance for loan losses, the specific reserve, is determined in accordance with current authoritative accounting 
guidance based on probable losses on specific classified loans.  

The allowance for loan losses is increased by charges to income and decreased by charge-offs (net of recoveries).  

Due to the growth of Business First over the past several years, a portion of the loans in its portfolio and its lending relationships are 
of relatively recent origin. The new loan portfolios have limited delinquency and credit loss history and have not yet exhibited an 
observable loss trend. The credit quality of loans in the loan portfolios are impacted by delinquency status and debt service coverage 
generated by the borrowers’ business and fluctuations in the value of real estate collateral. Management considers delinquency status to be 
the most meaningful indicator of the credit quality of one-to-four single family residential, home equity loans and lines of credit and other 
consumer loans. In general, loans do not begin to show signs of credit deterioration or default until they have been outstanding for some 
period of time, a process Business First refers to as “seasoning”. As a result, a portfolio of older loans will usually behave more 
predictably than a portfolio of newer loans. Because the majority of its portfolio is relatively new, the current level of delinquencies and 
defaults may not be representative of the level that will prevail when the portfolio becomes more seasoned, which may be higher than 
current levels. If delinquencies and defaults increase, Business First may be required to increase its provision for loan losses, which would 
adversely affect its results of operations and financial condition.  

Delinquency statistics are updated at least monthly. Internal risk ratings are considered the most meaningful indicator of credit 
quality for new commercial, construction, and commercial real estate loans. Internal risk ratings are a key factor in identifying loans that 
are individually evaluated for impairment and impact management’s estimates of loss factors used in determining the amount of the 
allowance for loan losses. Internal risk ratings are updated on a continuous basis.  

Loans are considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable Business First will be unable to collect 
all amounts due in accordance with the original contractual terms of the loan agreement, including scheduled principal and interest 
payments. If a loan is impaired, a specific valuation allowance is allocated, if necessary. Interest payments on impaired loans are typically 
applied to principal unless collectability of the principal amount is reasonably assured, in which case interest is recognized on a cash 
basis. Impaired loans, or portions thereof, are charged off when deemed uncollectible.  

Business First’s policy requires measurement of the allowance for an impaired collateral dependent loan based on the fair value of 
the collateral. Other loan impairments are measured based on the present value of expected future cash flows or the loan’s observable 
market price. At March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, all significant impaired loans have been determined to be collateral dependent 
and the allowance for loss has been measured utilizing the estimated fair value of the collateral.  
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From time to time, Business First modifies its loan agreement with a borrower. A modified loan is considered a troubled debt 
restructuring when two conditions are met: (i) the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty and (ii) concessions are made by 
Business First that would not otherwise be considered for a borrower with similar credit risk characteristics. Modifications to loan 
terms may include a lower interest rate, a reduction of principal, or a longer term to maturity. Business First reviews each troubled 
debt restructured loan and determines on a case by case basis if the loan is subject to impairment and the need for a specific allowance 
for loan loss allocation. An allowance for loan loss allocation is based on either the present value of estimated future cash flows or the 
estimated fair value of the underlying collateral.  

Business First has certain lending policies and procedures in place that are designed to maximize loan income with an acceptable
level of risk. Management reviews and approves these policies and procedures on a regular basis and makes changes as appropriate. 
Management receives frequent reports related to loan originations, quality, concentrations, delinquencies, non-performing and 
potential problem loans. Diversification in the loan portfolio is a means of managing risk associated with fluctuations in economic 
conditions, both by type of loan and geography.  

Commercial loans are underwritten after evaluating and understanding the borrower’s ability to operate profitably and 
effectively. Underwriting standards are designed to determine whether the borrower possesses sound business ethics and practices and 
to evaluate current and projected cash flows to determine the ability of the borrower to repay their obligations as agreed. Commercial 
loans are primarily made based on the identified cash flows of the borrower and, secondarily, on the underlying collateral provided by 
the borrower. Most commercial loans are secured by the assets being financed or other business assets, such as accounts receivable or 
inventory, and include personal guarantees.  

Real estate loans are also subject to underwriting standards and processes similar to commercial loans. These loans are 
underwritten primarily based on projected cash flows and, secondarily, as loans secured by real estate. The repayment of real estate 
loans is generally largely dependent on the successful operation of the property securing the loans or the business conducted on the 
property securing the loan. Real estate loans may be more adversely affected by conditions in the real estate markets or in the general 
economy. The properties securing Business First’s real estate portfolio are generally diverse in terms of type and geographic location, 
throughout the state of Louisiana. This diversity helps reduce the exposure to adverse economic events that affect any single market 
or industry.  

Business First utilizes methodical credit standards and analysis to supplement its policies and procedures in underwriting 
consumer loans. Business First’s loan policy addresses types of consumer loans that may be originated and the collateral, if secured, 
which must be perfected. The relatively smaller individual dollar amounts of consumer loans that are spread over numerous 
individual borrowers also minimizes risk.  
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk 

Risk identification and management are essential elements for the successful management of our business. In the normal course 
of business, we are subject to various types of risk, including interest rate, credit, and liquidity risk. We control and monitor these 
risks with policies, procedures, and various levels of managerial and board oversight. Our objective is to optimize profitability while 
managing and controlling risk within board approved policy limits. Interest rate risk is the sensitivity of net interest income and the 
market value of financial instruments to the magnitude, direction, and frequency of changes in interest rates. Interest rate risk results 
from various repricing frequencies and the maturity structure of assets and liabilities. We use our asset liability management policy to 
control and manage interest rate risk.  

Liquidity risk represents the inability to generate cash or otherwise obtain funds at reasonable rates to satisfy commitments to 
borrowers, as well as, the obligations to depositors. We use our asset liability management policy and contingency funding plan to 
control and manage liquidity risk.  

Credit risk represents the possibility that a customer may not perform in accordance with contractual terms. Credit risk results 
from extending credit to customers, purchasing securities, and entering into certain off-balance sheet loan funding commitments. Our 
primary credit risk is directly related to our loan portfolio. We use our credit policy and disciplined approach to evaluate the adequacy 
of our allowance for loan losses to control and manage credit risk. Our investment policy limits the degree of the amount of credit risk 
that we may assume in our investment portfolio. Our principal financial market risks are liquidity risks and exposures to interest rate 
movements. For additional discussion regarding our market risk and interest rate sensitivity, see the section of this report entitled, 
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Interest Rate Sensitivity and Market 
Risk.”  

Item 4. Controls and Procedures  

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures  

Under the supervision and with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, we have evaluated 
the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a – 15(e) and 15 d – 15(e) under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) as of the end of the period covered by this Report. Based on that evaluation, our 
principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of 
the end of the period covered by this Report to provide reasonable assurance that information the we are required to disclose in 
reports that are filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods 
specified in the rules and forms specified by the SEC. We note that the design of any system of controls is based in part upon certain 
assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving the stated 
goals under all potential future conditions.  

Changes in Internal Controls over Financial Reporting  

There were no significant changes in our internal control over financial reporting or in other factors that could significantly affect our 
internal controls over financial reporting during the period covered by this Report that have materially affected, or are reasonably 
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.  
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION 

Item 1. Legal Proceedings  

From time to time, we are a party to claims and legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. Our management 
evaluates our exposure to these claims and proceedings individually and in the aggregate and provides for potential losses on such 
litigation if the amount of the loss is estimable and the loss is probable. During the three months ended March 31, 2015, we were not a 
party to any legal proceedings the resolution of which management believes would have a material adverse effect on our business, 
future prospects, financial condition, liquidity, results of operation, cash flows or capital levels.  

Item 1A. Risk Factors  

In addition to the other information set forth in this Report, we refer you to the risk factors disclosed in the section titled “Risk 
Factors” in our Registration Statement on Form S-4 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, as declared effective on 
February 18, 2015.  

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds  
  

  

  

Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities  

Not applicable.  

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures  

Not applicable.  

Item 5. Other Information  

Not applicable.  

Item 6. Exhibits  
  

  
56 

 (a) Not applicable. 

 (b) Not applicable. 

 (c) Not applicable. 

Number  Description

  3.1   Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of Business First Bancshares, Inc.(1)

  3.2   Bylaws of Business First Bancshares, Inc.(2)

  4.1   Specimen common stock certificate(3)

31.1   Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

31.2   Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.1
  

Certifications of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted 
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

 
(1) Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.1 to Business First’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 filed on November 12, 2014 
(2) Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.2 to Business First’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 filed on November 12, 2014 
(3) Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 4.1 to Business First’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 filed on November 12, 2014 



SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant hereby duly caused this Report to be signed on its 
behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.  
  

  
57 

BUSINESS FIRST BANCSHARES, INC.

May 15, 2015
/s/ David R. Melville, III

David R. Melville, III
President and Chief Executive Officer

May 15, 2015
/s/ Steven Champney

Steven Champney
Chief Financial Officer



EXHIBIT 31.1 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER  

I, David R. Melville, III, certify that:  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Report”) of Business First Bancshares, Inc.; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading 
with respect to the period covered by this Report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Report, fairly present in all 
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods 
presented in this Report; 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures 
(as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and have: 

 
a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under 

our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is 
made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this Report is being prepared; 

 
b) designed such internal controls over financial reporting, or caused such internal controls over financial reporting to be 

designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in according with generally accepted accounting principles; 

 
c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Report our 

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
Report based on such evaluation; and 

 
d) disclosed in this Report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 

registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over 
financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or person 
performing the equivalent functions): 

 
a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting 

which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial 
information; and 

 b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 

Date: May 15, 2015

/s/ David R. Melville, III 
David R. Melville, III 
President and Chief Executive Officer 



EXHIBIT 31.2 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER  

I, Steven Champney, certify that:  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Report”) of Business First Bancshares, Inc.; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading 
with respect to the period covered by this Report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Report, fairly present in all 
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods 
presented in this Report; 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures 
(as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and have: 

 
a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under 

our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is 
made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this Report is being prepared; 

 
b) designed such internal controls over financial reporting, or caused such internal controls over financial reporting to be 

designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in according with generally accepted accounting principles; 

 
c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Report our 

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
Report based on such evaluation; and 

 
d) disclosed in this Report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 

registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over 
financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or person 
performing the equivalent functions): 

 
a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting 

which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial 
information; and 

 b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the small 
business issuer’s internal control over financial reporting. 

Date: May 15, 2015

/s/ Steven Champney 
Steven Champney 
Chief Financial Officer 



EXHIBIT 32.1 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13A-14(B) 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,  

As adopted pursuant to  

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002  

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Business First Bancshares, Inc. (“Business First”) for the three months 
ended March 31, 2015 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), we, David R. 
Melville, III, as President and Chief Executive Officer of Business First, and Steven Champney, as Chief Financial Officer of 
Business First, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to 
the best of our knowledge:  

(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and  

(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of 
operations of Business First, as of, and for the period covered by the Report.  
  
Date: May 15, 2015 /s/ David R. Melville, III

David R. Melville, III
President and Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Steven Champney
Steven Champney
Chief Financial Officer


